## CITY OF SEATTLE

#### SITE INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR 630 WESTLAKE AVENUE UST SITE

## Prepared for:

## City of Seattle Department of Administrative Services 618 2nd Avenue, 14th Floor Seattle, Washington 98104

0

## Prepared by:

12

SCS Engineers 2950 Northup Way Bellevue, Washington 98004

206 822-5800 FAX 206 889-2267

#### SCS ENGINEERS

May 21, 1991 File No. 48921.02

Mr. Paul Berry Seattle Dept. of Administrative Services 618 2nd Avenue, 14th Floor Seattle, Washington 98104

Subject: Site Investigation Report, 630 Westlake Avenue, Seattle, Washington

Dear Mr. Berry:

Enclosed are three copies of our Site Investigation Report for property located at 630 Westlake Avenue, Seattle, Washington. The report provides documentation of subsurface petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in soils and groundwater.

The scope of this investigation included the installation of five groundwater monitoring wells, one soil boring, sampling and testing of soil and groundwater, determining the extent of contamination, and evaluating the direction and rate of groundwater movement at the site.

Our findings provide supporting evidence that the site has been impacted by contaminant sources upgradient of the site. The Unocal property to the south is a likely source of the contamination because of the occurrence of a massive gasoline spill at the site in 1980 and recent (March 1991) observations of free product in one of the Unocal monitoring wells.

The extent of contamination appears to be widespread- from Mercer Street, south of the site to across Valley Street, north of the site. Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination exceeded Washington State Department of Ecology Method A Compliance Cleanup Levels (Model Toxics Control Act) at each well site sampled during this investigation- both on and off-site.

We recommend providing notification to the Washington State Department of Ecology (WDOE) of the results of this investigation in accordance with reporting requirements for contaminated sites. We also suggest that immediate steps be initiated to remove free product from the water table on the Unocal property, immediately south of the site. In addition, potential remedial actions should be reviewed with WDOE to determine the most feasible approach to proceed with clean-up actions.

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed report, please do not hesitate to contact either of the undersigned.

Respectfully yours,

Richard C. Alvord, C.P.G. Project Manager SCS ENGINEERS

David E. Roberson, CHMM Vice President SCS ENGINEERS

Chicago Cincinnati Columbus Kansas City Los Angeles New York Norfolk Phoenix San Francisco Seattle Tampa Vancouver, B.C. Washington D.C.

# CONTENTS

.

<u>Section</u>		<u>Page</u>
1	Introduction	. 1
2	Previous Site Investigations	5
3	Site Characterization	. 7
4	Findings	16
5	Conclusions	28
6	Recommendations	30

# Appendices

•

Α	Report of Investigation of Monitoring Wells at Westlake Site, January 9, 1991
В	Borehole Logs and Monitoring Well Construction Details
C	Determination of Groundwater Flow Parameters
D	MTCA Cleanup Levels for Soil and Groundwater
Ε	Analytical Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Records
F	Laboratory Analytical Chromatographs

# FIGURES

..

Number	Pac	<u>je</u>
1	Site Vicinity Map 3	3
2	Site Plan Map	1
3	Location of Groundwater Monitoring Wells	3
4	Cross-Section A-A' 14	t
5	Groundwater Level Contour Map 15	5

# TABLES

<u>Number</u>		<u>Page</u>
1	Groundwater Monitoring Well Data	10
2	Summary of Groundwater Elevations at Selected Monitoring Well Sites	13
	Analytical Testing Protocol	20
4	Analytical Test Results for TPH in Soil	21
5	Analytical Test Results for BTEX in Soil	22
6	Analytical Test Results for TPH in Groundwater	23
7	Analytical Test Results for BTEX in Groundwater	24
8	Analytical Test Results for Other Organic Compounds in Groundwater	26
9	Analytical Test Results for Total Lead in Groundwater	27

#### SECTION 1

#### INTRODUCTION

#### PURPOSE AND SCOPE

This report was prepared by SCS Engineers in response to a request by the City of Seattle to conduct an investigation to evaluate the magnitude of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination discovered during the removal of five USTs at 630 Westlake Avenue, Seattle, Washington. The location of the site is illustrated in Figure 1.

The purpose of this investigation is to provide documentation of existing site conditions and to delineate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and groundwater. The scope of this investigation included installing five groundwater monitoring wells, one soil boring, collecting soil and groundwater samples for analytical testing, determining the extent of contamination, and evaluating the direction of groundwater movement near the site.

In February 1990, significant levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination were detected at the site during the removal of several underground storage tanks. The tanks consisted of four gasoline tanks ranging from 2,000gallons to 5,000-gallons, and one 500-gallon waste oil tank. The contamination appeared to be widespread in extent and beyond the property boundaries. No obvious damage or holes were observed in the fuel tanks or fuel lines that were excavated from the site. Although the source of contamination was not specifically identified, previous on-site fueling stations and upgradient sources could have impacted the property.

An historical review indicated that the Unocal Station immediately south of the site was the source of a major underground gasoline spill in 1980. The effects of this spill probably impacted the City's property and was a primary consideration in preparing a plan to proceed with this investigation.

The following sections of this report include a description of the site, a summary of previous site investigations, documentation of existing site conditions, and an evaluation of our findings.

#### SITE DESCRIPTION

The Westlake site is located at 630 Westlake Avenue, approximately 300 feet south of Lake Union in Seattle, Washington. The site is bordered on the north by Valley Street, on the south by Union 76 Service Station, on the east by a marine/boat sales and service yard, and on the west by Westlake Avenue. The site has been owned by the City of Seattle since 1972 and operated primarily by a private auto service business. The current tenant uses the site for vehicle maintenance, including oil changes, brake work, tune-ups, steam cleaning, engine degreasing, etc.

The property is occupied by two permanent one story concrete block buildings as illustrated in Figure 2. The office building now stands where the original gasoline station at the site was constructed. The auto service garage is an "L" shaped structure with four car bays and a small store room. A temporary skid-mount trailer and wash rack for cleaning automobiles is located on the north side of the service garage. A catch basin serving this part of the property is located adjacent to the wash rack on Valley Street. Five abandoned underground tanks were removed from the site in February 1990 under the direction of SCS Engineers as requested by the City of Seattle.

The property is paved with asphalt in the driveway areas between the two existing buildings, and ramp entries to the service garage are constructed of concrete. City sidewalks, sewer and storm systems, and water lines bound the north and west perimeter of the property. Main storm and sewer lines near the site are identified in Figure 2.



FIGURE 1 WESTLAKE AVENUE UST SITE



# FIGURE 2 WESTLAKE SITE PLAN MAP

#### SECTION 2

#### PREVIOUS SITE INVESTIGATIONS

Based on information available at the time of this report, the only known previous investigations for contamination at the site were conducted in 1990 and 1991 by SCS Engineers, under contract to the City of Seattle. However, during the last ten years, subsurface investigations at the Unocal property immediately to the south included free product recovery efforts, monitoring, and installation of a vapor extraction system. A brief summary of these previous investigations is provided below.

#### UNDERGROUND TANK INVESTIGATION

In early 1990, the City of Seattle retained SCS Engineers to provide engineering services for the removal of several underground storage tanks at 630 Westlake Avenue, and to conduct an investigation of subsurface soils for site closure, in accordance with State and Federal requirements. The results of the investigation were reported (report entitled "Underground Tank Investigation Summary Report, Westlake Avenue") to the City of Seattle and Washington State Department of Ecology in June 1990.

In February 1990, five underground storage tanks were removed from the Westlake site. No holes or obvious signs of leaks were observed in any of the tanks or fuel lines. The tanks appeared to be in fair condition, having only some areas of surface rust; however, the fill pipes and fuel lines generally exhibited a greater degree of surface rust and more extensive pitting.

During tank removal activities, it was discovered that three of the abandoned tanks (T-2, T-3, and T-5) contained water, and fill pipes for these tanks were plugged with concrete. The fact that these tanks contained water indicated that they probably were not leaking when they were in use.

High levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination (TPH and BTEX) were detected in soil at the site. Subsequently, about 800 cubic yards of petroleum hydrocarbon contaminated soil was excavated and transported to another site for future treatment. An undetermined amount of contaminated soil was left in place, primarily under existing buildings and possibly beyond the property boundaries. Preliminary testing indicated that groundwater at the site was also contaminated with excessive levels of petroleum hydrocarbons and possibly lead.

The results of the investigation indicated a likely occurrence of off-site migration of contamination. Migration of contamination onto the Westlake site from up-gradient sources (from properties south of the Westlake site)

also appeared to be a possibility, based on detected and observed contamination in the tank excavations on the south end (upgradient) of the site.

The fact that contaminated soil was observed to be extensive throughout the site, including at the upgradient property boundary, suggested that an upgradient (off-site) source of contamination may have contributed to the petroleum hydrocarbon contamination detected at the Westlake site. Based on the findings of the initial investigation, additional work was recommended to determine the extent of contamination at the site.

In January 1991 SCS Engineers conducted an investigation of two existing monitoring wells installed at the Westlake Site and seven other monitoring wells previously installed in the area by Unocal. Free petroleum hydrocarbon product was observed in one well on the Unocal property and a sheen of product was observed in a well at the City's Westlake site. Combustible gas levels up to 25% in air and petroleum hydrocarbon vapors up to 300 ppm were also detected in several wells. A letter report of the monitoring well investigation was forwarded to the City of Seattle on January 9, 1991. A copy of this report is provided in Appendix A.

#### ADJACENT PROPERTY

In May 1980 a large underground gasoline spill occurred at the Unocal property, south of the site. According to local newspapers, the spill was estimated to be more than 80,000-gallons and occurred over a six month period. The spill affected several City blocks around the service station and resulted in the closure of local streets and businesses during recovery operations.

Wells and trenches were constructed on the property and in the streets to recover the gasoline. Explosive vapors were detected in sewer lines along Westlake, Valley, and Mercer Streets. Approximately 15,000-gallons of gasoline was recovered from the wells and trenches during the initial cleanup.

According to a memorandum from Geo Engineers to the Department of Ecology, dated November 26, 1990 (see Appendix A), the lost product was reportedly leaded premium gasoline. The memorandum indicates that by October 1982, a total of 41,900 gallons of gasoline had been recovered and that the program was terminated because of slow recovery response.

During 1985 to 1988, free product was discovered in "numerous on-site and off-site wells" according to the memorandum. Maximum product thickness ranged from 0.23 feet (about 3 inches) to 0.41 feet (about 5 inches). Unocal subsequently installed a vapor extraction system on their northern property boundary and has operated the system periodically during 1988 to 1991.

#### SECTION 3

#### SITE CHARACTERIZATION

#### SUBSURFACE INVESTIGATION

During January 1991, five groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 to MW-5) and one soil borehole (BH-1) were constructed on and off-site in an attempt to delineate the extent of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and groundwater, and to determine the direction of groundwater movement. The monitoring wells were installed at depths ranging from 15 to 20 feet and the borehole was drilled to depth of eight feet. Figure 3 illustrates the location of each monitoring well and borehole.

Monitoring well MW-1 was installed south of the Unocal property to serve as an upgradient and background monitoring well based on the initial assumption that shallow groundwater near the site discharges into Lake Union, to the north. Monitoring wells MW-4 and MW-5 were constructed on the north (downgradient) and south (upgradient) property boundaries, respectively, of the Westlake Site. Monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-3 were installed northwest and north of the site, respectively, to investigate the northern extent of a possible plume of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination and to collect additional water level information for determining direction of groundwater movement. Borehole BH-1 was intended to be converted to an off-site groundwater monitoring well, but drilling was terminated after discovering the well location would interfere with the owner's plans for the site.

#### Drilling

Drilling was performed by Hokkaido Drilling (Graham, Washington), under the direction of SCS Engineers. Drilling and well installation was conducted using a Mobil B-61 drill rig equipped with 6.25-inch inside diameter hollow stem auger.

Soil cuttings from each boring were collected and placed into 55-gallon drums for future disposal. The drill augers were steam cleaned at a staging area near the south end of the site prior to drilling each borehole. Plastic sheeting was placed on the ground to contain the decontamination water and to prevent infiltration into surface soils. The decontamination water was placed in 55-gallon drums and stored on-site to await proper disposal at the completion of this investigation.

#### Soil Sampling

Approximately three soil samples were collected from each boring- one at about 5 feet, one immediately above the water table, and one at the bottom of the borehole. Soil samples were collected by driving a split-spoon



FIGURE 3 LOCATION OF MONITORING WELLS AND BOREHOLE INSTALLED DURING THIS INVESTIGATION

ω

sample barrel into the undisturbed soil beneath the lead hollow-stem auger section. Each sample was inspected visually for signs of contamination and then tested for volatile organic vapors using a photoionization analyzer (HNu meter, Model 101). Samples were placed into labelled glass jars, capped with Teflon-lined lids, and then placed into an ice cooler prior to transport to the analytical laboratory.

To prevent cross-contamination of soil samples during drilling and sampling activities, the split-spoon sampler and drill augers were decontaminated prior to each use. The sampler was scrubbed with a brush in TSP detergent, and then rinsed with distilled water.

#### Monitoring Well Construction

The groundwater monitoring wells were constructed of two-inch diameter Schedule 40 PVC with 10 feet of screen. Each well was constructed such that the screen intercepted the water table surface, in order to allow direct measurement and observation of free floating product. The annular space around the outside of each well was backfilled with clean sand filter pack to a height of approximately two to three feet above the top of the screen, and then sealed with bentonite to within one to two feet of the ground surface. A flush-mounted traffic cover was cemented into place at the surface of each well. All monitoring wells were installed in accordance with Washington State Department of Ecology well construction standards.

After installation, the wells were developed to provide a good hydraulic connection to the water bearing formation. Well development procedures consisted of surging, bailing, and pumping to remove sediment from each well, and to settle the filter pack around the screen. The wells were considered reasonably developed after removing approximately 15 to 20 gallons of water from each well and observing improved clarity (less sediment) in the water.

A summary of well installation data is provided in Table 1, and borehole logs and monitoring well construction details are provided in Appendix B.

#### Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells during March 1991, approximately four weeks after well installation. The depth to the water surface was measured and recorded at each site prior to sampling. Water samples were then collected from the water table surface using a clear plastic rigid tube (referred to as a "Sludge Judge" by the manufacturer) to inspect for the presence of immiscible product.

Water samples were first collected at the water table surface without removing any water in each of the wells. Since the water table intercepted the well screen at each site, these samples were representative of actual site conditions and did not require evacuation of any "stagnant" water from the wells prior to sampling. Water samples for analytical testing were collected using a two-foot long Teflon bailer after inspecting for the presence of immiscible product.

For a comparison of test results and a determination of the presence of product below the water table surface, additional water samples from wells

MONITORING	DATE OF <u>INSTALLATION</u>	DEPTH <u>(feet)</u>	SCREENED INTERVAL (feet)	MEASURING <sup>1</sup> POINT <u>(elev.)</u>
MW - 1	01/28/91	20	9.0 - 19.0	29.31
MW-2 MW-3	01/30/91 01/29/91	15 17.5	4.0 - 14.0 6.5 - 16.5	25.75 25.76
MW-3 MW-4	01/29/91	17.5	4.0 - 14.0	24.52
MW-5	01/31/91	17	6.5 - 16.5	25.48
lotes: 1 The	e measuring point	is located	on the top edg	e of
the det	e well casing and cermining groundwa	is used as ter elevat	a reference for ion (feet above	r MSL).

# TABLE 1. GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL DATA

1

MW-5 and U-2 were collected after removing approximately 10 gallons of water from the wells. The water was removed using a PVC bailer and then samples were collected using a Teflon bailer.

Water samples from each well were collected in VOA vials (40 ml glass vials) for BTEX analysis and in one liter amber colored glass containers for TPH and total lead analysis. No head space was allowed in the VOA vials in accordance with standard sample collection procedures for volatile organic analysis.

On April 9, 1991 four additional samples were collected (results discussed in Section 5) from wells MW-1 and MW-5 for verification of previous total lead test results and evaluation of the soluble fraction of the total lead. One sample from each well was filtered and acidified in the field. The other sample was not filtered or acidified. These samples were collected after pumping both wells dry and allowing approximately 75 percent full recovery.

#### Aquifer Testing

During April 1991, aquifer testing was conducted at selected monitoring well sites (MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5) to determine the approximate hydraulic conductivity of the water table aquifer materials. Hydraulic conductivity refers to the ability of a formation to transmit water through a porous material. This numerical value is one variable used in calculating groundwater flow velocity.

Aquifer testing consisted of simple bail and pump tests in which the rate of water level recovery was observed after removing a certain volume of water from the well. An electric sounding tape (E-tape) was used to measure water level response.

An analysis of bail test data indicated hydraulic conductivity ranged from about  $3.6 \times 10^{-5}$  ft/min at MW-4 to  $9.0 \times 10^{-5}$  ft/min at MW-1, and up to  $7.5 \times 10^{-3}$  ft/min at MW-3. Bail test data was analyzed by methodology of Ferris and Knowles, 1963 (presented in McWhorter and Sunada, 1977) and Hvorslev, 1953 (presented in Freeze and Cherry, 1979). Additional details regarding the analysis of test data using these two procedures is provided in Appendix C, and a discussion of groundwater flow rates at the site is provided below.

Water level recovery was too rapid to accurately measure with an E-tape in monitoring well MW-5, indicating that the aquifer is very permeable at this location. The estimated hydraulic conductivity of subsurface materials at MW-5 may approach 1.0 x  $10^{-2}$  to 1.0 x  $10^{-3}$  ft/min, based on the rapid rate of water level recovery and the nature of sediment occurring at this location.

#### SITE HYDROGEOLOGY

Subsurface soils in the vicinity of the site consist of approximately 10 to 15 feet of fill material underlain by gray plastic clay. The fill material generally consists of an assortment of sand, gravel, cobbles, clay, wood

chips, and occasional concrete and brick construction debris. The underlying clay is gray, sandy to silty in texture, plastic, and moist to wet. Figure 4 illustrates a cross-sectional view of our interpretation of subsurface conditions at the site, based on borehole log data and water level information.

Shallow groundwater occurs at the site under water table conditions at a depth of about eight to nine feet, based on water level measurements in on-site monitoring wells during March and April 1991. A summary of water level information collected during this investigation is provided in Table 2.

A groundwater level contour map was prepared from data in Table 2 and is provided in Figure 5. The map is based on water level information collected in March 1991 and illustrates a predominant groundwater flow direction to the north from the Westlake site. Water level elevations and hydraulic gradients indicate that groundwater west of the site maintains an east-northeast component of flow and groundwater south of the site maintains a northerly component of flow. The data suggests that the Westlake site is in the path of groundwater discharge for areas directly west and south of the site.

Based on groundwater level information and local topography, the shallow groundwater flow system appears to discharge into Lake Union to the north. The aquifer system is likely recharged from precipitation and upgradient sources.

The rate of groundwater movement across the site was calculated to range from less than 1 foot per year to 58 feet per year, assuming a hydraulic conductivity between  $3.6 \times 10^{-5}$  ft/min to  $1.0 \times 10^{-2}$  ft/min, a hydraulic gradient of 0.005 ft/ft, and a porosity of 45% in subsurface materials. A higher gradient (0.025 ft/ft) between wells MW-2 and MW-3 resulted in an estimated groundwater flow rate ranging from about 1 to 220 feet per year to the northeast in this area of the site. A discussion regarding the determination of groundwater velocity, hydraulic conductivity, hydraulic gradient, and porosity is provided in Appendix C.

Based on the interpretation of the groundwater flow system at the site, a point source of contamination could possibly move from the southern to northern property boundary, a distance of 150 feet, in about 5.0 years, assuming an average flow rate of about 30 feet per year. Several factors which could affect the estimated rate and direction of movement of a plume of contamination in the vicinity of the site include heterogeneous subsurface materials, variable hydraulic gradients, subsurface storm lines, sewers, or other buried structures, and characteristics of contaminants (for example, quantity of contaminant, rate of previous leak or spill, solubility, dispersion, etc.).

# TABLE 2. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AT SELECTED MONITORING WELL LOCATIONS

MONITORING	DATE	DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER (feet)	ELEVATION OF GROUNDWATER (feet)
City of Seatt Wells:	le		
MW-1	03/06/91 04/09/91	11.65 11.58	17.66 17.73
MW-2	03/06/91	4.25	21.50
MW-3	03/06/91 04/09/91	11.49 10.77	14.27 14.99
M₩-4	03/06/91 04/09/91	8.87 8.55	15.65 15.97
MW-5	03/07/91 04/16/91	9.11 9.05	16.37 16.43
Unocal Wells:			
U-1	03/07/91 01/07/91	9.53 9.95	16.40 15.98
U-2	01/02/91	10.45	15.61
U-3	03/07/91 01/02/91 01/07/91	8.73 9.50 9.02	16.50 15.73 16.21
U-11	01/07/91	8.85	16.85
U-14	03/07/91	9.04	16.18
U-15	03/07/91	10.26	16.08
U-16	03/07/91	10.70	16.40
U-19	03/07/91	10.67	16.09
U-27	01/07/91	10.70	16.19
U-29	01/02/91 01/07/91 03/07/91	8.52 9.10 8.44	16.06 15.48 16.14
U-32	01/02/91 01/07/91 03/07/91	3.90 3.45 2.97	15.40 15.85 16.33

------ SCS ENGINEERS -





FIGURE 5 GROUNDWATER CONTOUR MAP

#### SECTION 4

#### FINDINGS

Analytical test results for this investigation were compared to soil and groundwater cleanup levels referenced in the State's new Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA). A copy of "Method A Compliance Levels" for soil and groundwater has been excerpted from MTCA and is provided in Appendix D. Analytical Laboratory Reports for soil and groundwater samples, and Chain of Custody Records are provided in Appendix E for reference. Our findings are discussed below.

#### SOIL CONTAMINATION

Soil samples collected from each monitoring well location were tested for TPH, and BTEX by Alden Analytical Laboratories, Inc. (Seattle, Washington). Table 3 includes a summary of testing protocol for these samples.

Soil contaminated with total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) was detected above Washington State Department of Ecology soil cleanup levels of 200 ppm at each well and borehole location except for MW-1. Analytical test results indicated that TPH levels in the upper five feet of soil ranged from 38 ppm in MW-1 (background well site) to 750 ppm in MW-3 (across Valley Street north of the site). TPH was detected at 290 ppm (MW-4) and 390 ppm (MW-5) in the upper five feet of soil on site. TPH contamination did not exceed soil cleanup levels below a depth of five feet at any of the well or borehole locations. A summary of analytical test results for TPH in soil at each well site is provided in Table 4.

Soil contaminated with benzene, toluene, and xylene was detected above soil cleanup levels at a depth of ten feet at MW-5, and benzene and toluene exceeded soil cleanup levels at a depth of ten feet at MW-4. Soil cleanup levels for BTEX were not exceeded at MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, or BH-1. A summary of analytical test results for BTEX contamination is provided in Table 5.

#### GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION

Groundwater samples were collected for inspection and analytical testing from City of Seattle wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, 1s, and 2s and Unocal wells U-1 and U-2. Figure 3 illustrates the location of these monitoring wells.

During March and April 1991 an iridescent sheen of petroleum hydrocarbon product was observed in each well located on site (MW-4, MW-5, 1s, and 2s). During this same period, approximately one inch of black oily product was observed in Unocal well U-2, located immediately south (upgradient) of the site and a sheen of product was observed in Unocal well U-1. No other wells on the Unocal property were sampled during this investigation.

Groundwater samples collected during this investigation were tested for TPH, purgeable volatile organics (including BTEX) and total lead. Alden Analytical Laboratories, Inc. provided analytical testing services for petroleum hydrocarbons, and Sound Analytical (Fife, Washington) and SCS Analytical (Long Beach, California) provided testing services for total lead analysis. Table 3 includes a summary of testing protocol for groundwater samples collected during this investigation.

#### TPH Contamination in Groundwater

Total petroleum hydrocarbon contamination (TPH) was detected above Ecology cleanup levels in groundwater at each monitoring well site sampled during this investigation. Table 6 provides a summary of analytical test results for TPH.

TPH contamination ranged from 2.2 ppm in monitoring well MW-2 to 8,000 ppm in Unocal well U-2. TPH was detected in the background well (MW-1) at 3.1 ppm. The level of TPH contamination in on-site groundwater monitoring wells ranged from 5.2 ppm (MW-4) to 960 ppm (1s) near the northern (downgradient) property boundary. TPH was detected at 6.2 ppm (MW-5) near the southern property boundary (upgradient). TPH was detected at 58 ppm in well 2s, which is located near the center of the site.

It should be noted that wells is and 2s were installed in excavations of the former underground tanks at the site, prior to backfilling with <u>clean</u> imported sand and gravel. The wells were originally intended to provide a rough indication of the level of groundwater contamination to be expected at the site. Since these wells were not constructed or installed according to Ecology well construction standards, groundwater samples collected from these wells may not be considered representative samples.

#### Purgeable Volatile Organic Contamination in Groundwater

Analytical testing for BTEX was conducted on groundwater samples collected from the following monitoring wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, ls, 2s, U-1, and U-2. In addition, a complete scan of purgeable hydrocarbons (U.S. EPA Method 624, see analytical test results for list of compounds) was conducted on samples collected from MW-4 and U-2 to investigate for the possible presence of solvents and other volatile organics. Tables 7 and 8 provide a summary of these analytical test results.

BTEX was detected in groundwater samples collected from each monitoring well. Benzene was detected above Ecology cleanup levels in each well with the possible exception of MW-3. The analytical detection limit used for benzene in MW-3 was 0.050 ppm (50 ppb) and the cleanup level for benzene in groundwater is 0.005 ppm (5 ppb). Therefore, since the laboratory reported benzene less than the detection limit used for this analysis, benzene could actually be over the cleanup level at MW-3.

Benzene was detected over ten times (0.063 ppm) it's cleanup level of

0.005 ppm in MW-1, upgradient of the site. Benzene was detected on-site at levels ranging from 1.4 ppm (well 2s) to 7.9 ppm (MW-4). These levels are approximately 300 to 1,500 times over Ecology cleanup levels for benzene in groundwater. Benzene was detected immediately upgradient of the site in Unocal wells U-1 and U-2, ranging from 5.4 ppm to 5.9 ppm.

Ethylbenzene was detected above Ecology cleanup levels in each well sampled on site (MW-4, MW-5, 1s, 2s) and both wells (U-1, U-2) sampled on Unocal property. Ethylbenzene was not detected in off-site monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 above the laboratory detection limit of 0.050 ppm for this analysis. However, it should be noted that Ecology's cleanup level for ethylbenzene in groundwater is 0.030 ppm, and it is possible that ethylbenzene could actually exceed its cleanup level but be less than the laboratory detection limit.

Toluene and xylene exceeded Ecology cleanup levels at each monitoring well location. Toluene was detected up to 4 ppm (well 1s) on site, which is 100 times its cleanup level of 0.040 ppm. Toluene was detected at 28.0 ppm (700 times its cleanup level) at Unocal well U-2, immediately upgradient of the site. Xylene was detected on site at levels ranging from 0.40 ppm (MW-1) to 14.00 ppm (well 1s). These levels are about 20 to 700 times cleanup levels for xylene in groundwater. Xylene exceeded its cleanup level of 0.020 ppm by over 1500 times in Unocal well U-2, upgradient from the site.

A laboratory analytical scan for purgeable volatile organics (EPA Method 624) conducted on groundwater samples collected from wells MW-5 and U-2 indicated the presence of acetone and carbon disulfide in MW-5 and methylene chloride in U-2 (see Table 8). These contaminants may have been introduced during the laboratory analytical procedure because they are commonly used in analytical extractions for organic analysis. Considering the type of contamination detected in the groundwater at the site, it is unlikely that these constituents are actually present in groundwater at the site.

#### Total Lead Contamination in Groundwater

Groundwater samples were tested for the presence of total lead, in accordance with Ecology's requirement for analytical testing ("Guidance for Site Checks and Site Assessments for Underground Storage Tanks", dated February 1991) at UST sites.

Analytical test results for unfiltered groundwater samples collected on March 6, 1991 indicated total lead exceeded Ecology's cleanup level of 0.005 ppm in all wells sampled during this investigation. Total lead ranged from 0.06 ppm (MW-5) to 0.86 ppm (well 1s) on site and up to 15.4 ppm in Unocal well U-2, upgradient of the site. Total lead was also detected in MW-1 ("background well") at a level of 0.80 ppm, which is over Ecology's cleanup level of 0.005 ppm in groundwater by 160 times.

A second sampling effort was conducted on April 9, 1991 to collect additional groundwater samples for confirmation and further evaluation of test results for total lead. Filtered and unfiltered groundwater samples were collected from MW-1 and MW-4 in an attempt to distinguish the fraction of total lead absorbed to sediment particulates from that dissolved in the groundwater. No lead was detected in any of these samples using a detection limit of 0.50 ppm. However, it should be noted that the analytical test procedure for "second round" samples used a detection limit of 0.50 ppm and "first round" samples were tested using a detection limit of 0.005 ppm. Total lead may not have been detected in second round samples because of this higher detection limit. At the time of this report, the laboratory was in the process of re-testing second round samples using a lower detection limit.

#### Laboratory Chromatographs

A series of chromatographs are provided in Appendix F for groundwater samples collected from wells MW-4, MW-5, U-1, and U-2. The graphs illustrate a similar pattern for the detection of lighter fraction petroleum hydrocarbons in an elution range approximately less than 10 minutes and similar characteristics for heavier fractions of hydrocarbons near an elution range of 20 minutes. According to Alden Analytical Laboratory (personal communication, April 29, 1991) these chromatographs likely represent a common fuel type.

## TABLE 3. SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TESTING PROTOCOL FOR SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

#### MATRICE

### ANALYTICAL TEST PROCEDURE

- SoilTotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) U.S. EPA Method 418.1SoilBenzene, Ethylb., Toluene, Xylene U.S. EPA Method 8240
- Groundwater Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) U.S. EPA Method 418.1 Groundwater Benzene, Ethylb., Toluene, Xylene - U.S. EPA Method 624 Groundwater Purgeable Aromatics - U.S. EPA Method 624 Groundwater Total Lead - U. S. EPA 7421/ 200.7

• •

ς.

E LOCA	TION	DEPTH <u>(feet)</u>	DATE OF COLLECTION	TEST <u>PARAMETER</u> 1	SOIL <u>(ppm)</u>	CLEANUP LEVEL (ppm)
L MW	-1	5	01/28/91	трн	38	200
B MW		10	01/28/91	трн	8.6	200
7 MW	-4	10	01/28/91	трн	290	200
	-4	15	01/28/91	трн	33	200
2 MW	-3	5	01/28/91	трн	750	200
i MW		10	01/28/91	трн	73	200
) BH	-1	5	01/30/91	трн	500	200
2 BH		5 8	01/30/91	трн	29	200
5 MW	-2	5	01/30/91	трн	450	200
	-2	5 8	01/30/91	ТРН	77	200
) MW	-5	5	01/30/91	трн	390	200
	-5	10	01/30/91	TPH	17	200

TABLE 4. SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS FOR TPH IN SOIL

# Notes: 1 TPH is Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons.

2 Model Toxics Control Act, 1991, Washington State Department of Ecology.

		I		· · · · · · · · ·			· · · · · ·
SAMPLE		LOCATION	DEPTH (feet)	DATE OF COLLECTION	TEST PARAMETER <sup>1</sup>	SOIL (ppm)	CLEANUP LEVEL <sup>2</sup>
19289		MW-5	5	01/30/91	Benzene	0.56	0.5
19291		MW-5	10	01/30/91	Benzene Toluene Xylenes	11.0 57.0 87.0	0.5 40.0 20.0
19636		MW-4	10	01/29/31	Benzene Toluene	4.3 40.0	0.5 40.0
Notes:	1		ameter for zene, and	r BTEX includ xylene.	es benzene, t	oluene,	
	2		xics Cont nt of Eco	rol Act, 1991 logy.	, Washington	State	

## TABLE 5. SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS THAT EXCEEDED SOIL CLEANUP LEVELS FOR BTEX

.

LOCATION MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 Is	<u>COLLECTION</u> 03/06/91 03/06/91 03/06/91 03/06/91	PARAMETER <sup>1</sup> TPH TPH TPH TPH	<u>(ppm)</u> 3.1* 2.2* 3.0*	<u>(ppm)</u> 1.0 1.0 1.0
MW-2 MW-3 185	03/06/91 03/06/91	ТРН ТРН	2.2* 3.0*	1.0 1.0
MW-3 1s	03/06/91 03/06/91	TPH	3.0*	1.0
15	03/06/91			
	03/06/91	TOU	000 0#	
		TPH	960.0*	1.0
2s	03/06/91	ТРН	58.0*	1.0
MW-4	03/13/91	ТРН	5.2*	1.0
U-2		ТРН	8,000.0*	1.0
Ŭ-1		трн	66.0*	1.0
MW-5	03/13/91	ТРН	6.2*	1.0
* Exceed	Ecology Cleanu	o Standards, M	ITCA 1991, 17	3-340 WAC.
	U-2 U-1 MW-5	U-2 03/13/91 U-1 03/13/91 MW-5 03/13/91	U-2 03/13/91 TPH U-1 03/13/91 TPH MW-5 03/13/91 TPH	U-2 03/13/91 TPH 8,000.0* U-1 03/13/91 TPH 66.0* MW-5 03/13/91 TPH 6.2*

TABLE 6. SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS FOR TPH IN GROUNDWATER

.

1 TPH is total petroleum hydrocarbons.

2 Model Toxics Control Act, 1991, Washington State Department of Ecology.

SAMPLE NO.	LOCATION	DATE OF COLLECTION	TEST <u>PARAMETER</u>	TEST RESULTS (ppm)	CLEANUP LEVEL <sup>1</sup> (ppm)
19650	MW-1	03/06/91	Benzene Toluene Xylenes	0.063* 0.077* 0.400*	0.005 0.040 0.020
19655	MW-2	03/06/91	Benzene Toluene Xylenes	0.094* 0.120* 2.100*	0.005 0.040 0.020
19660	MW-3	03/06/91	Benzene Toluene Xylenes	< 0.050 <sup>2</sup> 0.060* 0.360*	0.005 0.040 0.020
19665 <sup>3</sup>	MW - 4	03/06/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	7.000* 0.610* 3.200* 7.300*	0.005 0.030 0.040 0.020
19667 <sup>4</sup>	MW-4	03/06/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	7.700* 0.410* 3.900* 7.900*	0.005 0.030 0.040 0.020
19673 <sup>5</sup>	MW - 4	03/06/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	7.900* 0.990* 4.500* 6.600*	0.005 0.030 0.040 0.040
19699	MW-5	03/07/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	3.500* 0.180* 2.900* 4.200*	0.005 0.030 0.040 0.020
19704 <sup>5</sup>	MW-5	03/07/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	4.900* 0.520* 8.900* 8.600*	0.005 0.030 0.040 0.020
19675	ls	03/06/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	1.700* 3.000* 4.000* 14.000*	0.009 0.030 0.040 0.020
		(contin	ued on next pa	ge)	

# TABLE 7. SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS THAT EXCEEDED GROUNDWATER CLEANUP LEVELS FOR BTEX

TABLE 7.	SUMMARY OF ANAL	YTICAL TEST RE	SULTS THAT	EXCEEDED
	GROUNDWATER	CLEANUP LEVELS	S FOR BTEX	

(continued from previous page)

SAMPLE NO	LOCATION	DATE OF <u>COLLECTION</u>	TEST <u>PARAMETER</u>	TEST RESULTS _(ppm)	CLEANUP LEVEL <sup>1</sup> (ppm)
19680	25	03/06/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	1.400* 1.400* 1.800* 13.100*	0.005 0.030 0.040 0.020
19688 <sup>3</sup>	U-2	03/07/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	5.400* 6.600* 28.000* 31.400*	0.005 0.030 0.040 0.020
19692 <sup>5</sup>	U-2	03/07/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	5.800* 1.400* 1.000* 7.600*	0.005 0.030 0.040 0.020
19694	U-1	03/07/91	Benzene Ethylb. Toluene Xylenes	5.900* 1.400* 1.000* 7.400*	0.005 0.030 0.040 0.020
Notes:	* Exceeds	s Ecology Clean	up Standards, M	1TCA 1991, 17	3-340 WAC.
	1 Model ] of Ecol	loxics Control /	Act, 1991, Wash	nington State	Department
	2 Test re	esult less than	detection limi	it of 0.050 p	pm.
		esults are from ted from water t		scan of sampl	e

- 4 Partial 624- BTEX, sample collected from water table surface. Compare to 19665.
- 5 Sample collected after removing 10-gallons of water.

SAMPLE NO.	L	<u>OCATION</u>	DATE OF <u>COLLECTION</u>	TEST <u>PARAMETER</u>	TEST RESULTS <u>(ppm)</u>	CLEANUE LEVEL <sup>2</sup> _(ppm)		
19665		MW-5	03/06/91	Acetone Carbon Disulfide	0.017 0.0049			
19688		U-2	03/07/91	Methylene Chloride	1.200			
Notes:	1	Volatile organic compounds other than BTEX.						
	2	No cleanup standards presently exist for acetone, carbon disulfide, or methylene chloride.						

# TABLE 8. SUMMARY OF OTHER VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS REPORTED IN GROUNDWATER SAMPLES<sup>1</sup>

.

.

				TEST	CLEANUP				
SAMPLE		DATE OF	TEST	RESULTS	LEVEL				
<u>NO.</u>	LOCAT	ION COLLECTION	PARAMETER	<u>(ppm)</u>	<u>(ppm)</u>				
19654	MW-	1 03/06/91	Total Lead <sup>2u</sup>	0.80*	0.005				
19659	MW-:		Total Lead <sup>2u</sup>	1.30*	0.005				
19664	MW-3		Total Lead <sup>2u</sup>	0.04*	0.005				
19671	MW-4		Total Lead <sup>2u</sup>	0.15*	0.005				
19679	1s	03/06/91	Total Lead <sup>2u</sup>	0.86*	0.005				
19671	25		Total Lead <sup>2u</sup>	0.15*	0.005				
19698	U-1	03/06/91	Total Lead <sup>2</sup> u	1.00*	0.005				
19691	Ū-2		Total Lead <sup>2</sup>	15.40*	0.005				
19703	MW-		Total Lead2u Total Lead2u Total Lead2u Total Lead2u Total Lead2u Total Lead2u Total Lead2u Total Lead2u Total Lead2u	0.06*	0.005				
19715	MW-1	1 04/09/91	Total Lead <sup>3U</sup>	ND	0.005				
19716	MW-1	1 04/09/91	Total Lead <sup>3u</sup> Total Lead <sup>3f</sup>	ND	0.005				
<b>197</b> 17	MW-4	4 04/09/91	Ucheol [ctoT	ND	0.005				
19718	MW-4	4 04/09/91	Total Lead <sup>3f</sup>	ND	0.005				
Notes:	* Exce	eed Ecology Cleanup	Standards, MTCA	1991, 173	-340 WAC.				
		Model Toxics Control Act, 1991, Washington State Department of Ecology.							
	2 Tota	al lead tested using	g EPA Method 742	1; "u" is	unfiltered.				
		al lead tested using	g EPA Method 200	.7; "f" is	filtered,				

# TABLE 9.SUMMARY OF ANALYTICAL TEST RESULTS<br/>FOR TOTAL LEAD IN GROUNDWATER

"u" is unfiltered.

#### SECTION 5

#### CONCLUSIONS

This investigation provides supporting evidence that the City's property located at 630 Westlake Avenue has been impacted by contaminant sources upgradient of the site. Petroleum hydrocarbon contamination was detected in the soil and groundwater on and offsite. The extent of contamination appears to be widespread- extending from Mercer Street, south of the site (upgradient) to across Valley Street, to the north of the site.

TPH, BTEX, and total lead contamination in groundwater exceeded Ecology cleanup levels at each well site sampled during this investigation. The highest levels of contamination were detected in wells on the Unocal property, immediately south (upgradient) of the site.

Excessive levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination detected in on-site wells 1s and 2s during this investigation, provides evidence that the City's Westlake Site <u>continues</u> to be significantly impacted by an upgradient source of groundwater contamination. This is based on the determination of the direction of groundwater flow and the fact that in February 1990, wells 1s and 2s were installed in imported clean sand and gravel backfill after removing all underground tanks and contaminated soil (no soil was excavated below existing building foundations at the site) from the site.

Based on our interpretation of the groundwater flow system at the site, any sources of groundwater contamination to the south and west could environmentally impact the City's Westlake site since the site appears to be in the path of local groundwater discharge. However, based on similar characteristics of a series of laboratory analytical chromatagraphs for groundwater samples collected from the Westlake Site and the Unocal property, the source of groundwater contamination discovered at the Westlake site is likely from the Unocal property to the south.

High concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbons in well upgradient well MW-1 may indicate that the well is within the area of influence of the 1980 Unocal spill or that the contamination represents another source of contamination upgradient of MW-1. However, the fact that the hydraulic gradient is very low in this area, petroleum hydrocarbon contamination in MW-1 could be a result of contaminant dispersion even in an upgradient direction.

The data presented in this report does not provide a quantitative indication of the age of product discovered at the site. In addition, there is no conclusive evidence at this time that correlates this product with the Unocal spill in 1980. Therefore, in the absence of any leak detection test records of Unocal's fuel system, it is not known if existing site contamination is a result of the 1980 fuel spill or possibly current problems that may exist at the Unocal facility.

High concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination were also detected in shallow subsurface soil and groundwater at well MW-2, which indicates the possibility of one or more additional sources of contamination contributing to the existing problem near the Westlake site, since MW-2 is located hydraulically upgradient of the site. Local groundwater gradients suggest that any sources of groundwater contamination directly to the west could also impact the Westlake Site (see Figure 5).

Total lead detected in the groundwater at and near the site could be a result of natural background levels in the groundwater or sediments, fuel spills, or other upgradient sources of contamination. No conclusive evidence is available at this time which relates the detected total lead to any organic lead which may be present in petroleum hydrocarbon contamination at the site.

Based on an interpretation of water level information at the site, the predominant direction of groundwater flow at the site is to the north at a rate ranging from less than 1 foot per year to 58 feet per year. A higher gradient between wells MW-2 and MW-3 resulted in an estimated groundwater flow rate ranging from about 1 to 220 feet northwest of the site.

Based on the present interpretation of the groundwater flow system at the site, a point source of contamination could possibly move from the southern to northern property boundary (a distance of 150 feet) in about 5.0 years, assuming an average flow rate of about 30 feet per year. Very low hydraulic gradients at the site are likely to result in slow contaminant transport.

Several factors which could affect the estimated rate and direction of movement of a plume of contamination in the vicinity of the site include heterogeneous subsurface materials, variable hydraulic gradients, subsurface storm lines, sewers, or other buried structures, and characteristics of contaminants (for example, quantity of contaminant, rate of previous leak or spill, solubility, dispersion, etc.).

TPH contamination in soil exceeded Ecology cleanup levels at each well site installed during this investigation except for MW-1. TPH contamination above 200 ppm was not detected below a depth of five feet at these well locations. Benzene, toluene, and xylene contamination in soil exceeded Ecology cleanup levels in only on-site wells MW-4 and MW-5. No analytical test results for soil were available for wells drilled previously on the Unocal property immediately north of the Westlake Site.

#### SECTION 6

#### RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the results of this investigation, we recommend the following:

- Submit this Site Investigation Report to WDOE in accordance with 90day reporting requirements of The Model Toxics Control Act for releases at UST sites.
- Follow-up earlier reports to WDOE to confirm that free product was recently (March 1991) observed in a well on Unocal Property to the south (upgradient) and that a sheen of product was visible in all wells located on City property located at 630 Westlake Avenue.
- Additional characterization of subsurface contamination west of the site is necessary to determine the possibility of an additional source of contamination impacting the site and other property downgradient of MW-2. We recommend installing one or two additional monitoring wells to investigate for contamination and to further characterize the direction of groundwater flow.
- Clean-up of free product on the Unocal property to the south should be the first step in attempting to remediate contamination discovered on the City's property on Westlake Avenue.
- Since groundwater contamination (free product) was detected at the site, the Department of Ecology may require a State Remedial Investigation and Feasibility Study, in accordance with The Model Toxics Control Act.
- The results of this investigation and potential remedial options should be reviewed with WDOE to determine the most feasible approach to clean up the site.

# APPENDIX A

# Investigation of Monitoring Wells at the Westlake Site January 9, 1991

· · ·

.

206 822-5800 FAX 206 889-2267

## SCS ENGINEERS

January 9, 1991 File No. 48921.02

Mr. Paul Berry City of Seattle Dept. of Administrative Services 618 2nd Avenue, 14th Floor Seattle, Washington 98104

Subject: Investigation of Monitoring Wells at Westlake Site

Dear Mr. Berry:

This letter includes a summary of information collected on January 2 and 7, 1991 from existing monitoring wells at the Unocal Station, located at Mercer Street and Westlake Avenue, and Seattle's Westlake site at 630 Westlake Avenue, in Seattle. The purpose of our site investigation was to determine the possible presence of free gasoline product, which could be a potential hazard and source of contamination to the area.

#### BACKGROUND

Unocal installed more than 30 monitoring and recovery wells on and around their facility in 1980 as a result of an underground release of gasoline. According to a memorandum, dated November 26, 1990 from GeoEngineers to the Department of Ecology (Appendix A), more than 80,000 gallons of leaded premium gasoline was released at the site. By October 1982, a total of about 41,900 gallons of product was recovered. As recent as May 1990, free product was identified in three of the wells.

In February 1990, five abandoned underground fuel storage tanks were removed from City of Seattle property located at 630 Westlake Avenue, immediately north of the Unocal property. An investigation conducted by SCS Engineers (Underground Tank Summary Report, dated June 1990) indicated that subsurface soil and groundwater was contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons. Approximately 800 cubic yards of contaminated soil was excavated from the site after the tanks were removed from the ground. The source of contamination discovered on the property was not specifically identified, although the gasoline spill that occurred at Unocal in 1980 was one suspected source. SCS recommended an additional investigation to determine the source and extent of contamination.

#### SITE INVESTIGATION

On January 2, 1991, representatives from the City of Seattle and SCS Engineers investigated several existing wells at the site to determine the possible presence of free product. Additional well information was obtained on January 7, 1991. Table 1 presents a summary of data collected from these wells.
Mr. Paul Berry January 9, 1991 Page 2

Only wells located near property at 630 Westlake Avenue (see Figure 1) were investigated. These wells included Unocal Wells 1, 2, and 3, on the north side of the service station; Unocal Wells 11 and 27 in the middle of Westlake Avenue; and Unocal Wells 29 and 32, northeast of the service station. Unocal Well 6 was reportedly installed on City property immediately north of the recovery wells but could not be located during this investigation. Two City of Seattle monitoring wells (1s and 2s) at 630 Westlake Avenue were also inspected.

During our site investigation, the wells were checked for the presence of free product using a teflon bailer and gas-finding paste; the water level in each well was measured; and a natural gas meter and HNu meter was used to test for combustible gases and volatile organic vapors, respectively. The teflon bailer and water level probe were thoroughly decontaminated with detergent to avoid cross-contaminating the wells.

Approximately one inch of free, oily, gasoline product was observed in Unocal Well No. 2 (See Figure 1). Free product was not identified in any other wells that were accessed. However, an oily sheen was observed in City of Seattle Well No. 2s, located near the south side of City property, (Figure 1). In addition, volatile organic vapors were detected in City of Seattle Well 2s and Unocal Wells 3 and 32 using an HNu Meter, calibrated to benzene as a standard.

Combustible gas was detected in several wells using a D-15 Gastester, which may confirm earlier reports of methane gas (GeoEngineers, November 26, 1990). However, the D-15 Gastester instrument is sensitive to methane gas and lighter fraction petroleum hydrocarbon vapors. Therefore, laboratory analytical testing is needed to determine specific gas types and respective concentrations.

During this investigation, combustible gas levels were detected up to 25% volume in air in the wells. Petroleum hydrocarbon vapors were detected up to 300 ppm (.03%) using the HNu meter. Methane is considered explosive at levels ranging from 5% to 15% in air, and is flammable above 15%. Petroleum hydrocarbon vapors are considered flammable between a range of 1% to 10% volume in air.

Volatile organic vapor readings may have been on the low side because the HNu meter tends to be less sensitive in the presence of moisture. Water condensation in the wells could have affected these readings. HNu readings were not obtained during the site inspection on January 7, 1991 because the meter was affected by rain. A summary of our findings is provided in Table 1.

## CONCLUSIONS

Based on the results of this investigation, it appears that gasoline product floating on the water table at the Unocal facility could be a

Mr. Paul Berry January 9, 1991 Page 3

continuing source of contamination to adjacent property, including City of Seattle property, located at 630 Westlake Avenue.

Additional investigation is needed to determine the magnitude and direction of movement of groundwater contamination at the site. Gas vapors detected in the wells are most likely related to the fuel contamination, but additional investigation is needed for confirmation.

RECOMMENDATIONS

On January 2, 1991, the City of Seattle reported the discovery of free product at the north property boundary of the Unocal facility, to the Department of Ecology. The Seattle Fire Department should also be informed of these findings.

Based on the discovery of free product in May 1990, as reported by GeoEngineers, and free product in one well during this investigation, the fueling system at Unocal should be tested to determine the possibility of any existing leaks that may be contributing to the current problem. Because of the nature of potentially hazardous conditions at the site, efforts to clean up free product should commence immediately.

We also recommend proceeding with an investigation to determine the magnitude of contamination, path of migration, and impact of the contamination to City of Seattle property. Any additional information such as spill cleanup records, construction details of Unocal monitoring and recovery wells, borehole logs, water level measurement records, previous reports and documentation, and fuel system tightness test records would be helpful to this investigation.

The presence of combustible gas is a potential safety hazard. Therefore, we recommend collecting gas (vapor) samples from several of the wells to confirm the type and concentration of specific gases. Based on laboratory analytical test results, appropriate recommendations can then be addressed.

If you have any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully yours,

that C.C.C.

Richard C. Alvord, C.P.G. Project Manager SCS ENGINEERS

David & Rober

David E. Roberson, CHMM Project Director SCS ENGINEERS

G:/jobs/4892102/watlev1

		LE 1. SUMMA AND CITY OF S			COLLECTED FI MONITORING		
DATE	WELL ID <u>(In.)</u>	DEPTH OF WELL (Feet)	WELL DIAM. <u>(In.)</u>	DEPTH TO WATER <u>(Feet)</u>	OBSERVED PRODUCT THICKNESS	COMBUSTIBLE GAS (%)	DETECTED ORGANIC VAPORS
UNOCAL WE	ELLS:						
1/2/91 1/7/91	1*1 1	15	2	9.95	0	<1	
1/2/91 1/7/91	2 2*1	~15	2	10.45	~1-in.	10-15	Strong odor
1/2/91 1/7/91	3 3	14.5	2	9.50 9.02	0 0	15 25	+100 ppm <sup>*2</sup>
1/7/91	11	9.6	1.5	8.85	0	4	
1/7/91	27	17	1.5	10.70	0	0	
1/2/91 1/7/91	29 29	57	1.5	8.52 9.10	0 0	0 1-2	
1/2/91 1/7/91	32 32	15.3	1.5	3.90 3.45	. <b>0</b>	5-10 10	20-200 ppm <sup>*2</sup>
CITY OF S	SEATTLE WELL	.S:					
1/2/91	1s* <sup>3</sup>	15	2				
1/2/91 1/7/91	2s 2s	15	2	9.15 8.85	sheen	5-10 4	300 ppm <sup>*2</sup>
<u>Unocal We</u>	<u>ells Not Mea</u>	<u>isured</u> :					
8-10, (s	-13, 16-21, 3, 30, (see see note * ) 15, 26, (see	47	1, (see	note <sup>*4</sup> )			
Notes:	*2 HNu Met *3 Did not of surf *4 Did not *5 Could n *6 Locked	e parked over er results c measure; pi face runoff. attempt to ot locate we cover preven i well but di	alibrate pe exten locate o ll. ted acce	d to benzer sion needed r access we ss to well.	ne as a star 1 to prevent 211.	ndard.	on



FIGURE 1 LOCATION OF MONITORING WELLS

# APPENDIX A

GeoEngineers Memorandum November 26, 1990

.,

#579 P02

Geo Engineers MEMORANDUM		NOV 27 1990			
MEMORANDUM		DEPT. OF	ECOLOGY	Bellevue	
то:	Gary Gunderson, Unocal and Annette Petri, Washington Department of Ecolo	бХ			
FROM:	Stephen Perrigo, GeoEngineers 54		RECEIVE	9	
DATE:	November 26, 1990		DAS		
FILE:	0161-013-B04		DEC 2 8	1990	
SUBJECT:	Historical Summary of Activities at Unocal Sta Located at Westlake & Mercer in Seattle, WA	tion 53	64040 55 07/850	916 <u>.</u> 2 17	

This memorandum describes the chronology of main events that have taken place as a result of the release of gasoline prior to 1980 at Unocal Station 5353. The station is located at the northeast corner of the intersection of Westlake and Mercer in Seattle, Washington. A response to Ecology's letter of October 26, 1990 is also attached.

#### CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS

#### <u>May 1980</u>

Gasoline leak detected at Service Station 5353. Loss of more than 80,000 gallons of leaded premium gesoline. Seven on-site gasoline recovery wells and an extensive network of monitor wells were installed in June and July.

#### June 1980

Free product recovery commenced.

#### October 1980

Recovery well installed in Brace Lumber Yard.

## November 1980

Gasoline recovery totals 33,000 gallons, recovery rates decline. Additional monitor walls installed.

### December 1980

Gasoline recovery totals 34,500 gallons.

#### February 1981

Pilot studies of the use of surfactants are conducted by Roger Lowe Associates for possible site application.

#### January 1982

Alternative cleanup methods including biodegradation, surfactants and venting are evaluated for the site by Harding Lawson Associates. MEMORANDUM to: Unocal and Ecology November 26, 1990 Page 2

#### CHRONOLOGY OF EVENTS - (continued)

### October 1982

Gasoline recovery totals 41,900 gallons. Recovery program terminated due to slow recovery.

### October 1985

GeoEngineers measures ground water levels, product thickness and vapor concentrations in monitor wells. Free product was found in numerous onsite and off-site wells. Maximum free product thickness was 0.41 feet.

#### February 1988

GeoEngineers measures ground water levels, product thickness and vapor concentrations in monitor wells. Free product was found in numerous onsite and off-site monitor wells. Maximum product thickness was 0.23 feet.

## April 1988

GeoEngineers recommends a subsurface vapor extraction program utilizing components of the existing free product recovery system.

#### June 1988

Vapor recovery initiated with thermal destruction of vapor effluent (02-90 through 05-90 vapor recovery terminated to evaluate site conditions under non-operational conditions).

### February 1990

Well monitoring does not detect the presence of free product in any monitor wells.

#### <u>May 1990</u>

Well monitoring detects free product in three wells which had no measurable free product in February 1990.

#### August 1990

Vapor recovery terminated pending review of system operation.

## October 1990

Ecology requests site information due to the discovery of subsurface contamination on adjoining property

MEMORANDUH to: Unocal and Ecology November 26, 1990 Page 3

## CHRONOLOGY OF SITE REPORTS

Consultation services and reports of site-related activities have been prepared by the following consulting firms for Unocal:

Roger Love Associates, Inc.	(RLAI)
Harding Lawson Associates	(HLA)
GeoEngineers, Inc.	(GEI)

Reports prepared for Unocal are summarized below by date, general subject content and with identification of the consulting firm preparing the report:

Initial Site	Characterization and Free Product Recovery Phase	1980-1982
08/12/80	Initial site characterization report (1	(IAI)
10/23/80		LAI)
08/07/81	Progress Report #17 through #45 (10/27/82) (1	ila)

## Study of Alternatives

03/23/81	Degreasing (surfactant) agent evaluation	(RLÁI)
01/26/82	Recovery method assessment study	(HLA)

### Monitoring Activities

11/14/85 Results of site monitoring (October 1985) (GEI)

Active Vapor	Recovery (Withdrawal & Destruction)	at Site: 1988-1990
06/08/88	Vapor extraction system overview	(GEI)
07/27/88	Progress Report #1.	(GEI)
10/03/88	Interim Status Report	(GEI)

#579 F07



HEMORANDUM to: Unocal and Ecology November 26, 1990 Fage 4

### RESPONSE TO ECOLOGY'S LETTER OF OCTOBER 26, 1990

Unocal has provided information to Ecology regarding the past activities and monitoring of the site. Attached are copies of correspondence between Unocal and Ecology that describe the proposal for implementation of the vapor recovery system and reporting on its operation. Ecology's representativa during the initial response to the release in 1980 was Mr. Craig Baker of the Northwest Regional Office. We understand that Mr. Baker has recently accepted a transfer within the Department. It may be appropriate at this time for Unocal and GeoEngineers to meet with Ecology so that a new representative of Ecology can be briefed on past, current, and planned actions at the site.

If any of the reports cited on the previous page are required by Ecology for evaluation, please contact Stephen Perrigo at GeoEngineers (746-5200).

The site has not been evaluated relative to the draft cleanup standards contained in the Model Toxics Controls Act Regulation. We recognize that such an avaluation, including testing of soil and ground water conditions, is appropriate at this time. No chemical testing of soil or ground water has been performed at this site. All of the existing monitor wells were installed in 1980. No additional subsurface explorations have occurred since that date.

The on-going site cleanup activities by vapor extraction have been hindered somewhat by the presence of methane gas in the subsurface environment. The methane would not be generated as a result of the gasoline leak and likely represents an off-site source relative to the Unocal site. The source of the methane gas has not been ascertained but it is expected that it is being generated within sawdust fill which is present in the general area. However, the possibility of the methane being derived from leaks from buried natural gas distribution lines has not been ruled out. The concentrations of methane gas measured on and around the site exceed Ecology's current reporting criteria which are outlined in Ecology's policy document FOL 102 (May 25, 1990). Unocal has directed GeoEngineers to provide Ecology with data regarding subsurface methane gas which is gathered as part of our studies and cleanup activities at the Station 5353 site. Unocal Refining & Marketing Division Unocal Corporation 3131 Effott Avenue, P.O. Box 78 Seamle, Washington \$5111 Telephone (205) 281-7666 GeoEngineers

June 13, 1989

UNOCAL

JUN 14 1998 Routing File 161

Mr. Craig S. Baker Washington Dept. of Ecology Northwest Regional Office 4350 - 150th Avenue Northeast Redmond, Washington 98052-5301

Dezr Mr. Baker:

Re: <u>SERVICE STATION 5353</u> Remedial Operations

UNOCAL is presently planning to resume remedial operations at the site of a leak of gasoline from our Service Station 5353 at Westlake and Mercer Street in Seattle, Washington. The spill occurred prior to May, 1980. Your department was involved at that time. From 1980 through October, 1982 a recovery system was able to recover about 41,000 gallons of fuel. Recovery efforts were terminated in 1982 with Washington Department of Ecology's concurrence.

As we all know, environmental standards have changed considerably since 1982. Based on UNOCAL's current corporate policies, we feel that it is necessary to return to the site and implement further remedial measures. We plan to install and operate a vapor extraction/incineration system to remove and treat hydrocarbon vapors that are present in the soil beneath the site. The duration of the vapor extraction program is not known at this time, but we are tentatively planning on operating such a system for up to two years.

We have contacted GeoEngineers, Inc., to assist with the design, operation and monitoring of the vapor recovery system. Attached to this letter is a brief overview of the design and operation of the system planned for this site. We expect to begin system operation during mid to late June.

We will keep Ecology informed of the operation and effectiveness of this sytem. Regular progress reports submitted by GeoEngineers will be forwarded to Ecology. Washington Department of Ecology -2-

We request that you review this proposed program to determine if it satisfies the requirements of Ecology for remediation at this site. If you have any further questions about our plans for this vapor recovery system, please contact Mr. Steve Perriop of GeoEngineers at 746-5200. Please concur with our plans by executing and returning one copy of this letter to UNOCAL.

Yours very truly,

V. L. CARLSON Construction Engineer

VLC:ct

Attachment

- oc: J. L. Ashlock
  - A. L. Barone
    - J. Miller, GeoEngineers, Inc. (w/attach)

Proposal accepted this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_, 1938

Department of Ecology



STATE OF WASHINGTON

VL CONTON

GeoEnginedity 2 3 1988

DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY 4350-150th Ave. N.E. • Redmond, Washington 58052-5301 • (205) 857-7000

June 22, 1988

	JUN	27	1983	
écutinz	0	p	<u>*</u>	
<b>F</b> ]] <b>1</b>		1-13	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Mr. V. L. Carlson Unocal Corporation 3131 Elliott Avenue P.O. Box 76 Seattle, Washington 98111.

Dear Mr. Carlson:

On June 14, 1988, we received your proposal for vapor recovery and incineration at service station 5353, located at Westlake and Mercer.

Upon review of the subject document, our approval has been given.

Sincerely,

Craig S. Baker Spill Response Manager Environmental Quality

CSB: STRECEIVED MAINT. & CONT.

Unocal Refining & Marketing Division Unocal Corporation 3131 Elliott Avenue, P.O. Box 76 Seattle, Viashington 95111 Telephone (205) 281-7668

UNOCAL@

	SEP	1 1923	
Roiging	-2	<u> </u>	
File		Ō	

GeoEngineers

August 31, 1988

Craig S. Baker Department of Ecology 4350 150th Ave. NE Redmond, Wa. 98052-5301

Dear Mr. Baker

Re: STATION 5353 WISTLAKE & MERCER SEATTLE, WASHINGTON

The attached Progress Report No. 1 for the vapor extraction program at Station 5353, Westlake and Marcer Streets, is for your review and comment.

Please contact Mr. Steve Perrigo at GeoEngineers (746-5200) or myself at 443-7523 if you have any questions.

Yours very truly,

V. L. CARLSON Construction Engineer

٦

VLC:ct

Attachment

cc: S. Perrigo, GeoEngineers, Inc.

- J. L. Ashlock
- A. L. Barone
- J. E. Mason

# APPENDIX B

---- · ·

Borehole Logs and Monitoring Well Construction Details

	Y OF SEATTLE	HOLE/WI	=[] #:	MW-1	ENGINEERS Environmental Consulta
LOCATION: WE		DIAMETE		1/4" I.D.	2950 Northup Way Bellevue, Wa 98004
JOB NUMBER: (		TOTAL D			(206) 822-5800 FAX (206) 889-226
	GINEER: D. VENCHIARUTTI			1/28/91	
DRILLER: HOP			MPLETE	D: 1/28	8/91
DRILLRIG: MC	DBIL B - 61	SAMPLIN	IG DEVIC	E: SPL	IT SPOON
DRILLING METH	OD: HOLLOW STEMAUGE	R PAGE:	1	OF	6 <b>1</b>
DEPTH SAMPLE (FEET)	COMPLETION DETAIL	SAMPLE #	BLOW COUNTS	USCS SYMBOL	DESCRIPTION
° <b></b>					Asphalt
1 🛲					
2 💻	2" PVC	nt'		.Gm	Gravel fill, 1/2" - 1" gravel, brown silt.
3 🗕	Blank Casing				
4 -	Chip Bento	nite			
5 🚥		19630 19631	14	Gm	Sandy gravel, 1/2" - 1" gravel, siłty brown soil,
6 =		15001			some grey clay.
7 -					HNu Õppm.
8	2222 222				
	Sing Sing San Sing Sing Filte	ər -			
9	Pac	k 19632	11	sc	Silty grey clay, with med.
10 -	2" PVC	19633	- 11	30	coarse sand. HNu 0 ppm.
11 ====	.010 Slot				Water
12 —					
13 -		l i		SC	Sand, med. coarse, silty with grey clay. Wet.
14 💻				·	HNu 0 ppm.
15 -					
16 —					
17 -				sc	Medium coarse sand with
18					some clay, grey, plastic. HNu  0 ppm.
19 -					Grey plastic clay. Decomposed wood and
	Trap	19634 19635	-	ОН	peat.

•

·

·

**B-1** 

BORING LOG PROJECT: CITY OF SEATTLE LOCATION: WESTLAKE JOB NUMBER: 0489021.02 GEOLOGIST/ENGINEER: D. VENO DRILLER: HOKKAIDO DRILLER: MOBIL B - 61 DRILLING METHOD: HOLLOW STE	DIAMET TOTAL [ CHIARUTTI DATE S DATE C SAMPLI	ER: 6 DEPTH: TARTED: DMPLETE NG DEVIC	1/30/9 D: 1/30 E: SPL OF	(206) 822-5800 FAX (206) 889-2267
DEPTH (FEET) SAMPLE COMPLETION	DETAIL SAMPLE	BLOW COUNTS 18	USCS SYMBOL	DESCRIPTION
0 - 1 - 2 2 - 3 - 2" PVC Blank Casing - 2" PVC Blank Casing - 2" PVC Blank Casing - 2" PVC - 3 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	Cement Chip Bentonite Sand Filter Pack 19284 19284 19285 19286 19287	30	Gm Sm	Asphalt Silty gravel soil, cobbles to 1". Some organic debris. Dark green silt, with cobbles and assorted debris. Dry. HNu 0 ppm Water level Wet, clay rich green silt with some coarse sand. Concrete debris occur. Concrete debris still present. Less sandy, more clay rich, plastic. Very wet. HNu 0 ppm

LOCATION: WE JOB NUMBER: ( GEOLOGIST/ENK DRILLER: HOP	0489021.02 GINEER: D. VENCHIARUTTI	DATE CO	er: 6 Epth: Arted: DMPLete	1/29/91 D: 1 / 29	
	DD: HOLLOW STEMAUGER		1	OF	
DEPTH (FEET)	COMPLETION DETAIL	SAMPLE #	BLOW COUNTS/ 18"	USCS SYMBOL	DESCRIPTION
	2" PVC Blank Casing - Chip Bentonite 2" PVC - Screen .010 Slot Size	19641 19642 19643 19644	17	OL OL	Grass; on brown clayish silt. 10% gravel to 1". Green brown silt with some gray clay. Wood chips. 10% pebbles to 1". HNu 0 ppm. Green-grey plastic clay, with minor silt. Wet. HNu 0 ppm. Water level
14 <b>—</b> 15 <b>—</b> 16 <b>—</b> 17 <b>—</b> 18 <b>—</b> 19 <b>—</b> 20 <b>—</b>	Sediment	19645	19	ОН	Wet green, gray plastic clay. HNu 0 ppm.

.

LOCATION: WE JOB NUMBER: ( GEOLOGIST/ENC DRILLER: HOH DRILL RIG: M	ESTLAKE 0489021.02 GINEER: D. VENCHIARUTTI KKAIDO	DATE CO SAMPLIN	ER: 6 EPTH: ARTED: MPLETE	1/29/91 D: 1 / 29	9/91 IT SPOON
DEPTH (FEET) SAMPLE	COMPLETION DETAIL	SAMPLE #	BLOW COUNTS/ 18*	USCS SYMBOL	DESCRIPTION
0 <b></b> 1 <b></b> 2 <b></b> 3 <b></b>	2" PVC Blank Cement			GC	Concrete Grey silty clay, some gravel. Petro hydrocarbon vapors. HNu 20 - 25 ppm.
4 <b></b> 5 <b></b> 6 <b></b> 7 <b></b>	Sasing - Sand	19636	14	GC	<ul> <li>Gravel and cobbles to 6<sup>e</sup>, with grey silty clay. Strong gas odor. HNu 50 -100 ppm.</li> </ul>
8	2" PVC - With Pack Screen .010 Slot	19637 19638	6	SC	Grey, silty medium sand. Wet. HNu 300 ppm.
12	Sediment	19639	4	он	- Plastic, grev silty clay.
15 <b></b> 16 <b></b> 17 <b></b> 18 <b></b>		19640	T		– Plastic, grey silty clay. Some decomposed wood. Wet. HNu <i>⋖</i> 5 ppm.
19 <b></b> 20 <b></b>					

Location: We Job Number: ( Geologist/enk Driller: Hoi Drill Rig: Mo	0489021.02 Gineer: D. Venchiarutti Kkaido	DATE CO SAMPLIN	ER: 6 EPTH: ARTED: MPLETE	1/31/9 D: 1/3 E: SPL	(206) 822-5800 FAX (206) 889-2267
DEPTH SAMPLE (FEET)	COMPLETION DETAIL	SAMPLE #	BLOW COUNTS/ 18"	USCS SYMBOL	DESCRIPTION
。—					Asphalt
1 <b>—</b> 2 <b>—</b> 3 <b>—</b>	2" PVC Blank Casing	)		CL	Green clay rich fill. Sand, silt and gravel mix. HNu 10 ppm.
4 <b></b> 5 <b></b> 6 <b></b> 7 <b></b>	Bentonit	19289 19290	38	он	<ul> <li>Green-grey clay, very plastic. Some organic debris. Dry, some petro hydrocarbon vapors. HNu 5 - 7 ppm.</li> </ul>
8 9 10 11	2" PVC Screen .010 Slot	19291 19292	8	он	Green/grey plastic clay. Some cand. Organics present. Dry. – HNu 250 ppm. Water level
12					
15 <b></b> 16 <b></b> 17 <b></b>	Sediment	19294	11	он	Very wet. Residual sand, with clay washed away.
18 <b></b> 19 <b></b>					Smell of petroleum hydrocarbons. Wood debris common.

. **B-**5

LOCATION: V JOB NUMBER: GEOLOGIST/ENC DRILLER: HO DRILL RIG: MC DRILLING METHO DEPTH SAMPLE	ITY OF SEATTLE VESTLAKE 0489021.02 GINEER: D. VENCHIARUTTI KKAIDO DBIL B - 61 OD: HOLLOW STEMAUGER	DATE CO SAMPLIN	ER: 6 EPTH: ARTED: DMPLETE	E: SPLI	(206) 822-5800 FAX (206) 889-2267
(FEET)		# - 19279 19280 - 19281 19282	25	SYMBOL Gm OL	Asphalt Brown silty soil with 1" - 2" gravel. Green clay rich silt with cobbles and some organics. HNu 0 ppm.

# APPENDIX C

Determination of Groundwater Flow Parameters

## APPENDIX C

## DETERMINATION OF GROUNDWATER FLOW PARAMETERS

## Groundwater Flow Velocity

The average linear velocity of groundwater flow is generally defined as:

## V= <u>K (dh/dl)</u> n

where,

V = average linear velocity in unit length per unit time

-k = hydraulic conductivity (permeability) in unit length per unit time dh/dl = hydraulic gradient, dimensionless

n = porosity

The average linear velocity of flow in the water table aquifer was calculated across the site using hydraulic conductivity (k), hydraulic gradient (ft/ft), and porosity (n). The rate of groundwater movement to the north was estimated to range from less than 1 foot per year to 58 feet per year at monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5. A low hydraulic gradient (0.005 ft/ft) at the site appears to be the limiting factor in the rate of groundwater flow. A higher gradient (0.025 ft/ft) between wells MW-2 and MW-3 resulted in an estimated groundwater flow rate ranging from about 1 to 220 feet per year to the northeast in this area of the site.

Table C-1 provides a summary of groundwater velocities calculated at each monitoring well site. The variables used in the calculation of groundwater flow at the site are discussed below.

## Hydraulic Conductivity

Hydraulic conductivity refers to the ability of water to move through a porous material. The hydraulic conductivity of the water table aquifer materials at the Westlake Site was estimated to range from  $3.6 \times 10^{-5}$  ft/min to  $1.0 \times 10^{-2}$  ft/min. This range in values is typical for fill materials. It is also common to have a variation in results such as this when analyzing bail or slug test data.

Hydraulic conductivity of a formation may be determined by several methods, depending upon the aquifer type, aquifer response, and design

and spacing of test wells. Time recovery data was analyzed at the Westlake Site using the Ferris and Knowles method (McWhorter and Sunada, 1977) and the Horslev Method (Freeze and Cherry, 1979). An analysis of the data for the determination of hydraulic conductivity values by both procedures is provided below.

## Hydraulic Gradient

The hydraulic gradient (dh/dl) of a water bearing formation is calculated by determining the difference in water level elevations (dh) at two points and the distance (dl) between these two points.

The average hydraulic gradient of the water table aquifer during March 1991 was calculated to be 0.005 ft/ft across the site. The predominant flow direction is towards the north, from the Westlake site. A gradient of 0.025 ft/ft was calculated between wells MW-2 and MW-3, which indicates a northeasterly component of flow northwest of the site.

## <u>Porosity</u>

The porosity of a formation is the ratio of the volume of the interstices or void space to the total bulk volume. Porosity is influenced by particle shape, degree of compaction and cementation, and particle size distribution. In general, poorly sorted gravels, sands, and silts have lower porosities than well sorted deposits.

An estimated porosity of 45% was assumed in the groundwater velocity equation discussed previously. This porosity is representative of observed subsurface materials occurring at the site based on porosity values provided for sand, silt, and clay.

# TABLE C-1. SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER VELOCITY ESTIMATES

LOCATION	CONDUCTIVITY (ft/min)	GRADIENT <u>(ft/ft)</u>	(1) <u>POROSITY</u>	VELOCI <u>ft/min</u>	ITY <u>ft/yr</u>
MW-1	$4.5 \times 10^{-5}$ (2) 9.0 x 10 <sup>-5</sup> (3)	0.005	0.45 0.45	$5.0 \times 10^{-7}$ 1.0 x 10^{-6}	0.3 0.5
MW-2	$3.6 \times 10^{-5}$ (2) 7.5 x 10 <sup>-3</sup> (2)	0.025	0.45 0.45	$2.0 \times 10^{-6}$ $4.2 \times 10^{-4}$	1 220
MW-3	7.5 x 10 <sup>-3</sup> (2) 1.9 x 10 <sup>-3</sup> (3)	0.005	0.45 0.45	$8.3 \times 10^{-5}$ 2.1 x 10 <sup>-5</sup>	43 11
MW-5	3.6 x 10 <sup>-5</sup> (2) 5.2 x 10 <sup>-5</sup> (3)	0.005 0.005	0.45 0.45	$4.0 \times 10^{-7}$ 5.8 × 10^{-7}	0.2 0.3
M₩-6	$1.0 \times 10^{-2}$ (4)	0.005	0.45	1.1 × 10 <sup>-4</sup>	58

Notes: 1 - Average hydraulic gradient from MW-1 to MW-3 is 0.005 ft/ft. Hydraulic gradient from MW-2 to MW-3 is 0.025 ft/ft.

> 2 - Value determined using Ferris and Knowles Methodology; Hydraulic conductivity values assumed for MW-2 are based on values determined for MW-3 and MW-5.

3 - Value determined from Hvorslev methodology.

4 - Estimated value based on higher permeable materials.

- SCS ENGINEERS -

TWO METHODS OF DETERMINING HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY

A) HVORSLEV METHOD (1951)  $K = r2 \ln (L/r)$  (Freeze & Cherry, 1979) 2L To K = hydraulic conductivity where: r = radius of well casing L = length of screenTo = time corresponding to normalized recovery of 0.37 H = water level prior to test Ho = water level at start of test h = water level during test at time (t) B) FERRIS AND KNOWLES METHOD (1963) T = V (4) (3.14) (t) (-s) T = transmissivitywhere: v = volume of water removed for test t = times = recovery at time (t)then:

 $K = \frac{T}{Saturation thickness}$ 

 $\langle \rangle$ 

SCS ENGINEERS

# HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY VALUES CALCULATED USING TWO METHODS

WELL #	FERRIS AND KNOWLES METHOD	HVORSLEV METHOD
MW-1	4.5 x $10^{-5}$ ft/min	9.04 x 10 <sup>-5</sup> ft/min
MW~3	7.5 x $10^{-3}$ ft/min	1.87 x 10 <sup>-3</sup> ft/min
MW-5	$3.57 \times 10^{-5}$ ft/min	5.23 x 10 <sup>-5</sup> ft/min

a



DETERMINATION OF HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY AT MW-1



- SCS ENGINEERS

· •		Hvorsle	ev Method, 19	51	
DATA:	Time (min)	h (ft)	h - Ho (ft)	<u>h – Н</u> о Н – Но	
·	0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 4.0	10.96 10.88 10.85 10.82 10.80 10.79 10.79 10.78	0.19 0.11 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.01	1.0 0.58 0.42 0.26 0.16 0.11 0.11 0.05	Ho = 10.77 ft H = 10.96 ft H - Ho = 0.19 ft





- SCS ENGINEERS -



C-9

SCS ENGINEERS

# DETERMINATION OF TRANSMISSIVITY AND HYDRAULIC CONDUCTIVITY AT MW-4



SCS ENGINEERS



# APPENDIX D

MTCA Cleanup Levels for Soil and Groundwater

#### (2) Method A cleanup levels.

(a) Where the ground water is a current or potential future source of drinking water, method A cleanup levels shall be at least as stringent as all of the following:

(1) Concentrations listed in Table 1:

## <u>Table 1</u>

Hazardous Substance	CAS Number	Cleanup Level
Arsenic	7440-38-2	5.0 ug/liter <sup>b</sup>
Benzene	71-43-2	5.0 ug/liter °
Cadmium	7440-43-9	5.0 ug/liter <sup>d</sup>
Chromium (Total)	7440-47-3	50.0 ug/liter •
Tad	50-29-3	0.1 ug/liter f
1,2 Dichloroethane	107-06-2	5.0 ug/liter <sup>8</sup>
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	30.0 ug/liter <sup>h</sup>
Ethylene dibromide	106-93-4	0.01 ug/liter <sup>i</sup>
Fross Alpha Particle Activity		15.0 pCi/liter <sup>j</sup>
ross Beta Particle Activity		4.0 mrem/yr <sup>k</sup>
ead	7439-92-1	5.0 ug/liter <sup>1</sup>
indane	58-89-9	0.2 ug/liter 🏾
lethylene chloride	75-09-2	5.0 ug/liter <sup>n</sup>
lercury	7439-97-6	2.0 ug/liter °
AHs (carcinogenic)		0.1 ug/liter <sup>p</sup>
CB mixtures		0.1 ug/liter q
Radium 226 and 228		5.0 pCi/liter <sup>r</sup>
Radium 226		3.0 pCi/liter *
fetrachloroethylene	127-18-4	5.0 ug/liter <sup>t</sup>
foluene	108-88-3	40.0 ug/liter "
Cotal Petroleum Hydrocarbons		1000.0 ug/liter v
1,1,1 Trichloroethane	71-55-6	200.0 ug/liter *
richloroethylene	79-01-5	5.0 ug/liter *
/inyl chloride	75-01-4	0.2 ug/liter y
<b>lylenes</b>	1330-20-7	20.0 ug/liter <sup>z</sup>

Method A Cleanup Levels - Ground Water \*

<sup>a</sup> Caution on misusing method A tables. Method A tables have been developed for specific purposes. They are intended to provide conservative cleanup levels for sites undergoing routine cleanup actions or those sites with relatively few hazardous substances. The tables may not be appropriate for defining cleanup levels at other sites. For these reasons, the values in these tables should not automatically be used to define cleanup levels that must be met for financial, real estate, insurance coverage or placement, or similar transactions or purposes. Exceedances of the values in these tables do not necessarily trigger requirements for cleanup action under this chapter.

<sup>b</sup> Arsenic. Cleanup level based on background concentrations for state of Washington.

<sup>c</sup> Benzene. Cleanup level based on applicable state and federal law.

(e) Soil cleanup levels shall be established at concentrations which do not directly or indirectly cause violations of ground water, surface water, sediment, or air cleanup standards established under this chapter or applicable state and federal laws.

## (2) Method A cleanup levels.

(a) Method A cleanup levels shall be at least as stringent as all of the following:

(i) Concentrations in the following table; and

## Table 2

### Method A Cleanup Levels - Soil \*

Hazardous Substance	CAS Number	Cleanup Level
Arsenic	7440-38-2	20.0 mg/kg <sup>b</sup>
Benzene	71-43-2	0.5 mg/kg °
Cadmium	7440-43-9	2.0 $mg/kg^d$
Chromium	7440-47-3	100.0 mg/kg •
DDT	50-29-3	$1.0 \text{ mg/kg}^{\text{f}}$
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	20.0 mg/kg <sup>8</sup>
Ethylene dibromide	106-93-4	0.001 mg/kg h
Lead	7439-92-1	250.0 mg/kg <sup>i</sup>
Lindane	58-89-9	$1.0 \text{ mg/kg}^{j}$
Methylene chloride	75-09-2	0.5 mg/kg *
Mercury (inorganic)	7439-97-6	$1.0 \text{ mg/kg}^{1}$
PAHs (carcinogenic)		$1.0 \text{ mg/kg}^{\text{m}}$
PCB Mixtures		$1.0 \text{ mg/kg}^n$
Tetrachloroethylene	127-18-4	0.5 mg/kg °
Toluene	108-88-3	40.0 mg/kg P
TPH (gasoline)		100.0 mg/kg q
TPH (diesel)		200.0 mg/kg <sup>r</sup>
TPH (other)		200.0 mg/kg *
1,1,1 Trichloroethane	71-55-6	20.0 mg/kg t
Trichloroethylene	79-01-5	0.5 mg/kg "
Xylenes	1330-20-7	20.0 mg/kg *

<sup>a</sup> Caution on misusing method A tables. Method A tables have been developed for specific purposes. They are intended to provide conservative cleanup levels for sites undergoing routine cleanup actions or those sites with relatively few hazardous substances. The tables may not be appropriate for defining cleanup levels at other sites. For these reasons, the values in these tables should not automatically be used to define cleanup levels that must be met for financial, real estate, insurance coverage or placement, or similar transactions or purposes. Exceedances of the values in these tables do not necessarily trigger requirements for cleanup action under this chapter.

<sup>b</sup> Arsenic. Cleanup level based on background concentrations in the state of Washington.

<sup>c</sup> Benzene. Cleanup level based on protection of ground water.

D-2
APPENDIX E

Analytical Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Records

#### CROSS REFERENCE RECORD FOR SAMPLE ID

Sample ID	<u>Location</u>	<u>Matrice</u>	<u>Protocol</u>
19631	MW-1 @ 5'	Soil	418.1
19633	MW-1 @ 10	Soil	418.1
19634	Archive	o 11	410.1
19637	MW-4 @ 10'	Soil	418.1
19639	MW-4 @ 15'	Soil	418.1
19642	MW-3 @ 5'	Soil	418.1
19644	MW-3 @ 10'	Soil	418.1
19645	Archive		
19280	BH-1 @ 5'	Soil	418.1
19282	BH-1 @ 8'	Soil	418.1
19285	MW-2 @ 5'	Soil	418.1
19287	MW-2 @ 8'	Soil	418.1
19288	Archive		
19290	MW-5 @ 5′	Soil	418.1
19292	MW-5 @ 10'	Soil	418.1
19630	MW-1 @ 5'	Soil	BTEX
19632	MW-1 @ 10'	Soil	BTEX
19635	Archive		
19636	MW-4 @ 5'	Soil	BTEX
19638	MW-4 @ 10'	Soil	BTEX
19640	MW-4 @ 15'	Soil	BTEX
19641	MW-3 @ 5'	Soil	BTEX
19643	MW-3 @ 10'	Soil	BTEX
19279	BH-1 @ 5′	Soil	BTEX
19281	BH-1 @ 8'	Soil	BTEX
19284	MW-2 @ 5'	Soil	BTEX
19286	MW-2 @ 8'	Soil	BTEX
19289	MW-5 @ 5'	Soil	BTEX
19291	MW-5 @ 10'	Soil	BTEX
19294	MW-5 @ 17.5'	Soil	BTEX
19653	MW-1 - DUP	GW	418.1
19654	MW-1	GW	418.1
19657	MW-2 - DUP	GW	418.1
19658	MW-2	GW	418.1
19662	MW-3	GW	418.1
19663	MW-3 - DUP	GW	418.1
19677	MW-1s	GW	418.1
19678	MW-1s - DUP	GW	418.1
19683	MW-2s	GW	418.1

/

(continued on next page)

#### (continued)

#### CROSS REFERENCE RECORD FOR SAMPLE ID

<u>Sample ID</u>	<u>Location</u>	<u>Matrice</u>	<u>Protocol</u>
19669 19672 19689 19690 19696 19697 19701 19702	MW-4 MW-4 - DUP U-2 U-2 - DUP U-1 U-1 - DUP MW-5 MW-5 - DUP	GW GW GW GW GW GW	8015-m 8015-m 8015-m 8015-m 8015-m 8015-m 8015-m
19650 19651 19655 19656 19660 19661 19667 19668 19673 19674 19675 19676 19680 19681	MW-1 MW-1 - DUP MW-2 MW-2 - DUP MW-3 MW-3 - DUP MW-4 MW-4 - DUP MW-4 - Below Surf. MW-4 - DUP 19673 MW-1s MW-1s - DUP MW-2s MW-2s	GW GW GW GW GW GW GW GW GW GW GW	BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX
19685 19686 19692 19693 19694 19695 19699 19700 19704 19705 19665	Bailer Sludge Judge U-2 U-2 - DUP U-1 U-1 - DUP MW-5 MW-5 - DUP MW-5 - Below Surf. MW-5 - DUP 19704 MW-4	GW GW GW GW GW GW GW	BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX BTEX
19666 19688 19687	MW-4 - DUP U-2 U-2 - DUP	GW GW GW	624 624 624
19654 19659 19664 19671 19679 19683 19691 19698 19703	MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MW-4 MW-1s MW-2s U-2 U-1 MW-5	GW GW GW GW GW GW	Total Lead Total Lead Total Lead Total Lead Total Lead Total Lead Total Lead Total Lead Total Lead Total Lead

.-



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: See below Date of Sample Receipt: 1/29/91 Date of Sample Extraction: 2/12/91 Date of Sample Analysis: 2/13/91 Alden Job Number: 9101020/1 Alden Sample Number: See below Analysis Method: 418.1 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: mg/kg

<u>Client Sample ID</u>		Alden Sample Number	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons	
19631		6398	78	
19633	:	6400	8.6	
19637	:	6404	290	
19639	• •	6406	33	
19642	:	6409	750	
19644		6411	73	

Note: Results are reported to two significant figures.

E-3



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: See below	Alden Job Number: 9101023/1 Alden Sample Number: See below
Date of Sample Receipt: 1/31/91	Analysis Method: 418.1 Matrix: Soil
Date of Sample Extraction: 2/19/91 Date of Sample Analysis: 2/19/91	Reporting Units: mg/kg

Client Sample ID	<u>Alden Sample Number</u>	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
NA	Blank	9.9
19280	. 6424	500
19282	6425	29
19285	6426	450
19287	6427	77
19290	6428	390
19292	6429	17
19292	6429 Duplicate	15

Note: Results are reported to two significant figures.



Client: SCS Engineers MW-1	Alden Job Number: 9101020/1
Client Sample Number: 19630	Alden Sample Number: 6397
Date of Sample Receipt: 1/29/91	Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Soil
Date of Sample Analysis: 2/5/91	Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0
m,p-Xylene*	1330-20-7	. 1.0	< 1.0
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	. 1.0	< 1.0

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	90	76 - 114
Toluene-d <sub>8</sub>	110	88 - 110
Bromofluorobenzene	86	86 - 115



# **REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

Client: SCS Engineers #Ww-1	Alden Job Number: 9101020/1
Client Sample Number: 19632 20'	Alden Sample Number: 6399
Date of Sample Receipt: 1/29/91	Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Soil
Date of Sample Analysis: 2/5/91	Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0	
108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0	
100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0	
1330-20-7	1.0	. < 1.0	
1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	
	71-43-2 108-88-3 100-41-4 1330-20-7	71-43-2   1.0     108-88-3   1.0     100-41-4   1.0     1330-20-7   1.0	$\begin{array}{ccccccc} 71-43-2 & 1.0 & < 1.0 \\ 108-88-3 & 1.0 & < 1.0 \\ 100-41-4 & 1.0 & < 1.0 \\ 1330-20-7 & 1.0 & < 1.0 \end{array}$

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	92	76 - 114
Toluene-dg	100	88 - 110
Bromofluorobenzene	. 90	86 - 115



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19636  $(M\omega - 4 @ S')$ Date of Sample Receipt: 1/29/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 2/5/91 Alden Job Number: 9101020/1 Alden Sample Number: 6403 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	5.0	170	
Toluene	108-88-3	5.0	. < 5.0	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	5.0	600	
m,p-Xylene*	1330-20-7	5.0	38	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	5.0	< 5.0	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	85	76 - 114
Toluene-dg	100	88 - 110
Bromofluorobenzene	97	86 - 115



_		
	Client: SCS Engineers	Alden Job Number: 9101020/1
	Client Sample Number: N/A	Alden Sample Number: Blank 1
	Date of Sample Receipt: N/A	Analysis Method: EPA 8240
	Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Soil
	Date of Sample Analysis: 2/5/91	Reporting Units: ug/kg as received
.		

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0	
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	

Surrogate	Percent Recover	y Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	110	76 - 114
Toluene-dg	100	88 - 110
Bromofluorobenzene	92	86 - 115



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19638 (Mw - 4 C lo') Date of Sample Receipt: 1/29/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91 Alden Job Number: 9101020/1 Alden Sample Number: 6405 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	100	4300	
Toluene	108-88-3	100	4000	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	100	7800	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	100	12000	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	100	4100	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	87	76 - 114
Toluene-dg	110	<b>88 - 110</b> · · ·
Bromofluorobenzene	100	86 - 115



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19640  $(4\omega^{-4} e^{-iS})$ Date of Sample Receipt: 1/29/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91 Alden Job Number: 9101020/1 Alden Sample Number: 6407 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0	
108-88-3	1.0	2.4	
100-41-4	1.0	2.6	
1330-20-7	1.0	7.5	
1330-20-7	1.0	2.9	
	71-43-2 108-88-3 100-41-4 1330-20-7	71-43-2   1.0     108-88-3   1.0     100-41-4   1.0     1330-20-7   1.0	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d₄	90	76 - 114
Toluene-d <sub>8</sub>	100	88 - 110
Bromofluorobenzene	94	86 - 115



Client: SCS Engineers	Alden Job Number: 9101020/1
Client Sample Number: N/A	Alden Sample Number: Blank 2
Date of Sample Receipt: N/A	Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Soil
Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91	Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0	
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	85	76 - 114
Toluene-dg		88 - 110
Bromofluorobenzene	89	86 - 115
·	,	



	Client: SCS Engineers $M\omega$ -3 Client Sample Number: 19641 $\mathcal{C}$ 5' Date of Sample Receipt: 1/29/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Alden Job Number: 9101020/1 Alden Sample Number: 6408 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil
1	Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Soil
	Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91	Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0	
108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0	
100-41-4	1.0	1.5	
1330-20-7	1.0	9.7	
1330-20-7	1.0	4.8	
	71-43-2 108-88-3 100-41-4 1330-20-7	71-43-2   1.0     108-88-3   1.0     100-41-4   1.0     1330-20-7   1.0	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	y Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	87	76 - 114
Toluene-dg	. 100	88 - 110
Bromofluorobenzene	87	86 - 115
·		



Client: SCS Engineers 466-3	Alden Job Number: 9101020/1
Client Sample Number: 19643 Client Sample Number: 19643	Alden Sample Number: 6410
Date of Sample Receipt: 1/29/91	Analysis Method: EPA 8240
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Soil
Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91	Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0	
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	89	76 - 114
Toluene-dg	110	88 - 110
Bromofluorobenzene	90	86 - 115
· · · ·		



## **REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19279 Date of Sample Receipt: 1/31/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91 Alden Job Number: 9101023/1 Alden Sample Number: 6417 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result
71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0
108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0
100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0
•••	1.0	< 1.0
1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0
	71-43-2 108-88-3 100-41-4 1330-20-7	71-43-2   1.0     108-88-3   1.0     100-41-4   1.0     1330-20-7   1.0

Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
88	70 - 121
100	· 81 - 117
91	74 - 121
	88 100



Client: SCS Engineers BH-1
Client Sample Number: 19281 Cgr
Date of Sample Receipt: 1/31/91
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A
Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91

Alden Job Number: 9101023/1 Alden Sample Number: 6418 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result
71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0
108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0
100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0
1390-20-7	1.0	< 1.0
1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0
	71-43-2 108-88-3 100-41-4 1330-20-7	71-43-2   1.0     108-88-3   1.0     100-41-4   1.0     1330-20-7   1.0

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	91	70 - 121
Tohuene-de	100	81 - 117
Bromofluorobenzene	92	74 - 121
		and the second



# REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19284 Date of Sample Receipt: 1/31/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91	Alden Job Number:   9101023/1     S'   Alden Sample Number:     Alden Sample Number:   6419     Analysis Method:   EPA 8240     Matrix:   Soil     Reporting Units:   ug/kg as received
--	---

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0
m,p-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0
o-Xyiene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4	89	70 - 121
Totuene-dg	110	81 - 117
Bromofluorobenzene	84	74 - 121



Client: SCS Engineers  $M\omega^{-2}$ . Client Sample Number: 19286  $\mathcal{C}$  8' Date of Sample Receipt: 1/31/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91 Alden Job Number: 9101023/1 Alden Sample Number: 6420 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0	
108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0	
100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0	
1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	
1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	
	71-43-2 108-88-3 100-41-4 1330-20-7	71-43-2   1.0     108-88-3   1.0     100-41-4   1.0     1330-20-7   1.0	$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$

Sanogate	Percent Recovery*Advisory Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	91	70 - 121	
Toluene-dg	120	. 81 - 117	
Bromofluorobenzene	76	74 - 121	

Matrix interference present during purge.



Laboratories, Inc.

# **REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19289 (Mw-5 e 5 ft) Date of Sample Receipt: 1/31/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91 Alden Job Number: 9101023/1 Alden Sample Number: 6421 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result
Benzene	71-43-2	5.0	560
Tohuene	108-88-3	5.0	590
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	5.0	84
m.p-Xylene	1330-20-7	5.0	360
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	5.0	150

Samogatè	Percent Recovery Advisory Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	87	70 - 121	
Toluene-dg	100	81 - 117	
Bromofluorobenzene	96	74 - 121	



Client: SCS Engineers
Client Sample Number N/A
Date of Sample Receipt: N/A
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A
Date of Sample Analysis: 2/6/91

Alden Job Number: 9101023/1 Alden Sample Number: Blank 1 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soll Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	1.0
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0
m,p-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichkoroethane-d4	85	70 - 121
Toluene-dg	100	81 - 117 ·
Bromofluorobenzene	89	74 - 121



#### **REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19291 ( $\mu\omega$ -5 e 10') Date of Sample Receipt: 1/31/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 2/11/91 Alden Job Number: 9101023/1 Alden Sample Number: 6422 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

<b>C</b>	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Compound Name		Reporting Finite	ESCAMPE -	-
Benzene	71-43-2	100	11000	
Toluene	108-88-3	500	57000	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	100	17000	
m.p-Xylene*	1330-20-7	500	63000	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	500	24000	
1 ·				

Surrogate	Fercent Recovery Advisory Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-da	84	70 - 121	
Toluene-dg	100	81 - 117	
Bromofluorobenzene	94	74 - 121	
5			



## **REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19294 ( $u\omega$ -5 e17.5') Date of Sample Receipt: 1/31/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 2/11/91 Alden Job Number: 9101023/1 Alden Sample Number: 6423 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soil Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
71-43-2	50	430	
108-88-3	50	780	
100-41-4	50	430	
1330-20-7	50	1700	
1330-20-7	50	540	
	71-43-2 108-88-3 100-41-4 1330-20-7	71-43-2 50   108-88-3 50   100-41-4 50   1330-20-7 50	71-43-2     50     430       108-88-3     50     780       100-41-4     50     430       1330-20-7     50     1700

Surrogete	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	85	70 - 121
Toluene-dg	100	. 81 - 117
Bromofiliorobenzene	93	74 - 121

m-Xylene and p-xylene cannot be separated and are reported here as a total of the two isomers.

E-21



# **REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: N/A Date of Sample Receipt: N/A Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Alden Job Number: 9101023/1 Alden Sample Number: Blank 2 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 Matrix: Soll Reporting Units: ug/kg as received
Date of Sample Analysis: 2/11/91	Reporting Units: ug/kg as received

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result-
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0
m,p-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0

Encent Recovery	Advisory Limits
89	70 - 121
100	81 - 117
94	74 - 121
	89



Client: SCS Engineers	Alden Job Number: 9103006/1
Client Sample Number: See below	Alden Sample Number: See below
Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91	Analysis Method: 8015-Modified
Matrix: Water	Reporting Units: mg/L
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Client <u>Sample ID</u>	Alden <u>Sample Number</u>	Extraction Date	<u>Analysis Date</u>	Total Extractable Hydrocarbons
N/A	Blank	3/13/91	3/15/91	 ≼0.05
19669	6680	3/13/91	3/18/91	5.2
19689	6692	3/13/91	3/15/91	8000
19696	. 6696	3/13/91	3/18/91	66
19701	6699	3/13/91	3/18/91	6.2

Note: Results are reported to two significant figures.



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: See below Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: 3/14/91 Date of Sample Analysis: 3/14/91

Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: See below Analysis Method: 418.1 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: mg/L

Client Sample ID	Alden Sample Number	Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
N/A	Blank	2.6
kw-1 19654	6671 Split	3.1
Mw-2, 19658 (Archive)	6673 Dup	2.2
μω-3 19663	6676 Dup Split	3.0
19663	6676 Dup Split Duplicate	3.9 .
Mw-1s 19677	6684 Dup	960 ·
KW-25 19683	6688	58

ilts are reported to two significant figures.



Client: SCS Engineers<br/>Client Sample Number: 19650Alden Job Number: 9103006/1<br/>Alden Sample Number: 6669Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91Alden Sample Number: 6669Date of Sample Extraction: N/AMatrix: WaterDate of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	50	63	•
Toluene	108-88-3	50	77	•
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	< 50	
m,p-Xylene*	1330-20-7	50	280	•
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	50	. 120	
•		•		

Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
95	76-114
97	<b>88-110</b> ·
93	86-115
	95 97



Client: SCS Engineers 4(0-2) Client Sample Number: 19655 Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91

Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6672 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	50	94	-
Toluene	108-88-3	50	120	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	< 50	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	50	400	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	50	1700	

Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
<b>96</b>	76-114
100 ·	88-110
. 86	86-115
	96 100



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19660	Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6675
Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91	Analysis Method: EPA 624
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Water
Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91	Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	50	. < 50	•
Toluene	108-88-3	50	66	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	< 50	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	50	250	•
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	. 50	110	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery Advisory Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	. • 100	76-114
Toluene-dg	110	88-110
Bromofluorobenzene	99 .	86-115
	_	



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19667 (446) - 4 Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91 Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6679 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water -Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	50	7700	-
Toluene	108-88-3	50	3900	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	410	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	50	5500	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	. 50	· 2400	

Surrogate Percent Recovery Advisory I		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	89	76-114
Toluene-dg	<del>98</del>	· 88-110
Bromofluorobenzene	93	86-115



Client: SCS Engineers $\mu \omega - \gamma$	Alden Job Number: 9103006/1
Client Sample Number: 19673	Alden Sample Number: 6682
Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91	Analysis Method: EPA 624
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Water
Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91	Reporting Units: ug/L

CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
71-43-2	50	7900	· 1
108-88-3	50	4500	
100-41-4	50	990	
1330-20-7	50	4700	
1330-20-7	50	1900	
	71-43-2 108-88-3 100-41-4 1330-20-7	71-43-2 50   108-88-3 50   100-41-4 50   1330-20-7 50	71-43-2 50 7900   108-88-3 50 4500   100-41-4 50 990   1330-20-7 50 4700

Surrogate	Percent Recovery Advisory Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	100	76-114	
Toluene-dg	• • 100	88-110	
Bromofluorobenzene	95	86-115	



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19675 MW-1s Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91 Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6683 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water <sup>-</sup> Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	<u>Result</u>	
Benzene	71-43-2	50	1700	
Toluene	108-88-3	50	4000	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	3000	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	50	9600	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	50	4400	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery Advisory Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	100	76-114	
Toluene-dg	100	88-110	
Bromofluorobenzene	95	86-115	
		·	



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19680 Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91 Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6686 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	100	1400	
Toluene	108-88-3	100	1800 .	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	· 100	1400	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	100	9200	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	· 100 -	3900	•

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	100	76-114
Toluene-dg	110	88-110
Bromofluorobenzene	95	86-115

m-Xylene and p-xylene cannot be separated and are reported here as a total of the two isomers.

E-31



Client: SCS Engineers	Alden Job Number: 9103006/1
Client Sample Number: N/A	Alden Sample Number: Blank 1
Date of Sample Receipt: N/A	Analysis Method: EPA 624
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Water
Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91	Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0	
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0	
m,p-Xylene*	1330-20-7	· · 1.0	< 1.0	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	< 1.0	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	ercent Recovery Advisory Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4	<b>110</b>	76-114	
Toluene-dg	110 ·	88-110	
Bromofluorobenzene	<b>98</b> .	86-115	
	•		



	Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19685 Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/14/91	Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6689 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L
ļl	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	<u> </u>
Benzene	71-43-2	50	< 50	
Toluene	108-88-3	50	< 50	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	< 50	·
m,p-Xylene*	1330-20-7	100	< 100	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	50	< 50	
1 *				

nits
4  ·
) · [
5
2

m-Xylene and p-xylene cannot be separated and are reported here as a total of the two isomers.

. .



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19686 Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91 Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6690 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	15
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	16
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	5.7
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	1.0	40
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	1.0	17

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	100	76-114
Toluene-dg	. 100	88-110
Bromofluorobenzene	. 97	86-115
	•	



Client: SCS Engineers	Alden Job Number: 9103006/1
Client Sample Number: 19692	Alden Sample Number: 6694
Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91	Analysis Method: EPA 624
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Water
Date of Sample Analysis: 3/14/91	Reporting Units: ug/L

100	
100	5800
100	1000
100	1400
. 200	5700
100	1900
	100 · 200

Surrogate	Percent Recovery Advisory Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	100	76-114	
Toluene-d <sub>8</sub>	· 100 .	88-110	
Bromofluorobenzene	96	86-115	


Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19694 Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/14/91 Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6695 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result
Benzene	71-43-2	50	5900
Toluene	108-88-3	50	1000
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	1400
m,p-Xylene*	1330-20-7	100	5500
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	50	1900
-		•	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery Advisory Limits		
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	100	76-114	
Toluene-dg	100	88-110	
Bromofluorobenzene	94	86-115	



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19699 Mw-5	Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6698
Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91	Analysis Method: EPA 624
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Water
Date of Sample Analysis: 3/14/91	Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	50	3500	
Toluene	108-88-3	50	2900	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	180	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	100	3200	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	50	<b>1000</b>	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery Advisory Limits	
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	116	76-114
Toluene-dg	110	. 88-110
Bromofluorobenzene	110	86-115



## Laboratories, Inc. REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Client: SCS Engineers $\mu\omega$ -SAlden Job Number: 9103006/1Client Sample Number: 19704Alden Sample Number: 6701Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91Analysis Method: EPA 624Date of Sample Extraction: N/AMatrix: WaterDate of Sample Analysis: 3/14/91Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS Number	Reporting Limit	Result	
Benzene	71-43-2	50	<b>4900</b>	
Toluene	108-88-3	50	8900	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	520	
m,p-Xylene <sup>*</sup>	1330-20-7	100	6200	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	50	2400	

Surrogate	Percent Recovery	Advisory Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	110	76-114
Toluene-dg	110	. 88-110
Bromofluorobenzene	. 89.	86-115



Client: SCS Engineers	and the
Client Sample Number: 19665	MW-\$
Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91	
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	
Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/9	1

Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6678 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS No.	Reporting	Limit Result	
Acetone	67-64-1	10	17	
Benzene	71-43-2	50	7000	
Bromodichloromethane	75-27-4	1.0	< 1.0	
Bromoform	75-25-2	1.0	< 1.0	
Bromomethane	74-83-9	1.0	< 1.0	•
2-Butanone	78-93-3	10	< 10	
Carbon disulfide	75-15-0	1.0	4.9	
Carbon tetrachloride	56-23-5	1.0	< 1.0	
Chlorobenzene	108-90-7	1.0	< 1.0	
Chloroethane	75-00-3	1.0	< 1.0	
Chloroform	67-66-3	• • • • 1.0	< 1.0	
Chloromethane	74-87-3	. 1.0	< 1.0	
Dibromochloromethane	124-48-1	. 1.0	< 1.0	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	95-50-1	, 1.0	< 1.0	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	541-73-1	1.0	- <1.0	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	106-46-7	1.0	< 1.0	
1.1-Dichloroethane	75-34-3	1.0	< 1.0	
1,2-Dichloroethane	107-06-2	1.0	< 1.0	
1.1-Dichloroethene	75-35-4	1.0	. < 1.0	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	156-60-5	1.0	< 1.0	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	156-60-5	1.0	< 1.0	
1,2-Dichloropropane	78-87-5	1.0	< 1.0	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	. 10061-01-5	1.0	< 1.0	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	10061-02-6	1.0	< 1.0	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	50	610	
2-Hexanone	591-78-6	10	< 10	
Methylene chloride	75-09-2	30	< 30	
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	108-10-1	10	< 10	
Styrene	100-42-5	1.0	< 1.0	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	79-34-5	1.0	< 1.0	
Tetrachlorethene	127-18-4	. 1.0	< 1.0	
Toluene	108-88-3	50	3200	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	71-55-6	1.0	< 1.0	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	79-00-5	1.0	< 1.0	
Trichloroethene	79-01-6	1.0	< 1.0	
Trichlorofluoromethane	75-69-4	1.0	< 1.0	
Vinvl acetate	108-05-4	10	< 10	
Vinyl chloride	75-01-4	1.0	< 1.0	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	E-39 50	2200	
m,p-Xylene*	1330-20-7	50	5100	



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19665 Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91 Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6678 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Surrogate	Amount Added	Percent Recovery	Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d₄	250 ng	92	. 76-114
Toluene-dg	250 ng.	110	88-110
Bromofluorobenzene	250 ng	98	86-115



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: N/A Date of Sample Receipt: N/A Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91 Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: Blank 1 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Amount Added	Percent Recovery	Recovery Limits	
250 ng	110	76-114	
250 ng	110	88-110	•
250 ng	. 98	86-115	
	250 ng 250 ng	250 ng 110 250 ng 110	250 ng 110 76-114 250 ng 110 88-110



o-Xylene m,p-Xylene\*

## **REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: N/A Date of Sample Receipt: N/A Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/13/91		Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: Blank 1 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L		
Compound Name	CAS No.	Reporting Limit	Result	
Acetone	67-64-1	10	< 10	
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0	
Bromodichloromethane	75-27-4	1.0	< 1.0	
Bromoform	75-25-2	1.0	< 1.0	
Bromomethane	74-83-9	1.0	< 1.0	
2-Butanone	78-93-3	<u> </u>	< 10	
Carbon disulfide	75-15-0	1.0	< 1.0	
Carbon tetrachloride	56-23-5	1.0	< 1.0 · · · ·	
Chlorobenzene	108-90-7	1.0	< 1.0	
Chloroethane	75-00-3	1.0	< 1.0	
Chloroform .	67-66-3	• • 1.0	< 1.0	
Chloromethane	74-87-3	1.0	< 1.0	
Dibromochloromethane	124-48-1	1.0	< 1:0	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	95-50-1	1.0	< 1.0	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	<u>541-73-1</u>	1.0	< 1.0	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	106-46-7	1.0	< 1.0	
1,1-Dichloroethane	75-34-3	1.0	< 1.0 -	
1,2-Dichloroethane	107-06-2	1.0	< 1.0	
1,1-Dichloroethene	75-35-4	1.0	< 1.0	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	156-60-5	· <b>1.0</b>	< 1.0	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	156-60-5	1.0	< 1.0	
1,2-Dichloropropane	78-87-5	1.0	< 1.0	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	10061-01-5	1.0	< 1.0	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	10061-02-6	1.0	< 1.0	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	1.0	< 1.0	
2-Hexanone	591-78-6	10	<10	
Methylene chloride	75-09-2	30	< 30	
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	108-10-1	10	< 10	
Styrene	100-42-5	1.0	< 1.0	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	79-34-5	1.0	< 1.0	
Tetrachlorethene	127-18-4	1.0	< 1.0	
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	71-55-6	1.0	< 1.0	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	79-00-5	1.0	< 1.0	
Trichloroethene	79-01-6	1.0	< 1.0	
Trichlorofluoromethane	75-69-4	1.0	< 1.0	
Vinyl acetate	108-05-4	10	< 10	
Vinyl chloride	75-01-4	1.0	< 1.0	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7 E-42	1.0	< 1.0	
	1220 20 7	10	~10	

1330-20-7

1.0

< 1.0



Alden Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

# **REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

Client: SCS Engineers	U-Z
Client Sample Number: 19688	<i>v-c</i>
Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91	
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	
Date of Sample Analysis: 3/14/9	1

Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6691 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS No.	,	Reporting Limit	Result	
Acetone	67-64-1		500	< 500	
Benzene	71-43-2		50	5400	
Bromodichloromethane	75-27-4		50	< 50	
Bromoform	75-25-2	•	50	< 50	
Bromomethane	74-83-9	· . · ·	. 50	< 50	
2-Butanone	78-93-3		50	< 50	
Carbon disulfide	75-15-0		50	< 50	
Carbon tetrachloride	56-23-5		50	< 50	
Chlorobenzene	108-90-7		·· 50	< 50	
Chloroethane	75-00-3		. 50	< 50 .	
Chloroform	67-66-3	•	2000	< 2000	•
Chloromethane	74-87-3		50	< 50	
Dibromochloromethane	. 124-48-1		50	< 50	
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	95-50-1		50	< 50	
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	541-73-1		-50	< 50	
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	106-46-7		50	< 50	
1,1-Dichloroethâne	75-34-3		- 50 <sup>`</sup>	< 50	
1,2-Dichloroethane	107-06-2		50	< 50	
1,1-Dichloroethene	75-35-4		50 .	< 50	
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	156-60-5		50	< 50	
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	156-60-5		50	< 50	
1,2-Dichloropropane	78-87-5			< 50	
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	10061-01-5		50	< 50	
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	10061-02-6500		50	< 50	
Ethylbenzene	100-41-450		50	6600	
2-Hexanone	591-78-6		500	< 500	
Methylene chloride	75-09-2		750	1200	
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	108-10-1		500	< 500	
Styrene	100-42-5		50	< 50	
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	79-34-5		50	< 50	
Tetrachlorethene	127-18-4		50	< 50	_
Toluene	108-88-3		500	28000	
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	71-55-6		50	< 50	
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	79-00-5		50	< 50	
Trichloroethene	79-01-6		50	< 50	
Trichlorofluoromethane	75-69-4		50	< 50	
Vinyl acetate	108-05-45		500	< 500	
Vinyl chloride	75-01-4	E 40	50	< 1.0	
o-Xylene	1330-20-7	E-43	500	9400	
m n Vilana*	1320_70_7		1000	22000	



Client: SCS Engineers Client Sample Number: 19688 Date of Sample Receipt: 3/7/91 Date of Sample Extraction: N/A Date of Sample Analysis: 3/14/91 Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: 6691 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Surrogate	Amount Added	Percent Recovery	Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane- $d_4$	250 ng	97	76-114
Toluene-dg	250 ng	100	88-110
Bromofluorobenzene	250 ng	95	86-115
	•		



Client: SCS Engineers	Alden Job Number: 9103006/1
Client Sample Number: Blank	Alden Sample Number: Blank 2
Date of Sample Receipt: N/A	Analysis Method: EPA 624
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	Matrix: Water
Date of Sample Analysis: 3/14/91	Reporting Units: ug/L

Compound Name	CAS No.	Reporting Li	mit Result
Acetone	67-64-1	10	< 10
Benzene	71-43-2	1.0	< 1.0
Bromodichloromethane	75-27-4	1.0	< 1.0
Bromoform	75-25-2	1.0	< 1.0
Bromomethane	74-83-9	1.0	< 1.0
2-Butanone	78-93-3	. 10	< 10
Carbon disulfide	75-15-0	1.0	< 1.0
Carbon tetrachloride	56-23-5	. 1.0	< 1.0
Chlorobenzene	108-90-7	1.0	< 1.0
Chloroethane	75-00-3	. 1.0	< 1.0
Chloroform	67-66-3	40	<40
Chloromethane	74-87-3	1.0	< 1.0
Dibromochloromethane	124-48-1	1.0	< 1.0
1,2-Dichlorobenzene	95-50-1	1.0	< 1.0
1.3-Dichlorobenzene	541-73-1	1.0	< 1.0
1,4-Dichlorobenzene	106-46-7	1.0	< 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethane	75-34-3	1.0	< 1.0 -
1,2-Dichloroethane	107-06-2	1.0	< 1.0
1,1-Dichloroethene	75-35-4	1.0	< 1.0
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene	156-60-5	1.0	< 1.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene	156-60-5	1.0	< 1.0
1,2-Dichloropropane	78-87-5	1.0	< 1.0
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene	10061-01-5	1.0	< 1.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene	10061-02-6	1.0	< 1.0
Ethylbenzene	100-41-4	10	< 1.0
2-Hexanone	591-78-6	10 .	< 10
Methylene chloride	75-09-2	15	< 15
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone	108-10-1	10	< 10
Styrene	100-42-5	1.0	< 1.0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane	79-34-5	1.0	< 1.0
Tetrachlorethene	127-18-4	1.0	< 1.0
Toluene	108-88-3	1.0	< 1.0
1,1,1-Trichloroethane	71-55-6	1.0	< 1.0 `
1,1,2-Trichloroethane	79-00-5	1.0	< 1.0
Trichloroethene	79-01-6	1.0	< 1.0
Trichlorofluoromethane	75-69-4	1.0	< 1.0
Vinyl acetate	108-05-4	10	< 10
Vinyl chloride	75-01-4	1.0	< 1.0
o-Xylene	1330-20-7 E		< 1.0
m,p-Xylene*	1330-20-7	2.0	< 2.0



•

.

# **REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS**

Client: SCS Engineers	
Client Sample Number: Blank	
Date of Sample Receipt: N/A	
Date of Sample Extraction: N/A	
Date of Sample Analysis: 3/14/91	

Alden Job Number: 9103006/1 Alden Sample Number: Blank 2 Analysis Method: EPA 624 Matrix: Water Reporting Units: ug/L

Surrogate	Amount Added	Percent Recovery	Recovery Limits
1,2-Dichloroethane-d <sub>4</sub>	250 ng	110	. 76-114
Toluene-dg	250 ng	110	88-110
Bromofluorobenzene	250 ng	98	86-115

AC' BY: OLIVETTI F. 1100 ; 3-25-91 MAR 25 181 14:33 SOUND ANALYTICAL

Ξ.

1:25FM : 206 922 5047-

· • •

2066248778;\* 1 P.1

# SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS

413 PACIFIC HIGHWAY EAST, TACOMA, WASHINGTON SHEAR THE EFFLONE (204) 922-2310 - FAX (204) 622-3047

Report To: Alden Analytical Labs

Date: March 22, 1991

Lab No.: 16525

Report On: Analysis of Water

IDENTIFICATION: Samples Received on 03-15-91 Project: 9103005/1 

ANALYSIS:

5 995

Lab Sample No.	<u>Client</u>	ID SCS 10 Total	Lead, mg/l ffb
1	6681	19671 MW-5	0.15 150
2	6685	19679 15	0.86 860
3	6693	19691 U-2	15.4 15400
4	6697	19678 5-1	1.0 1000.
5	6700	19703 NW-5	0.06 460
6	6671	14654 NW-1	0.80 800
7	6674	14 654 MW-2	1.3 1,300
8	6688	19683 25	32.4 32,400
9	6677	19664 MW-3	0.04 40 ···

OUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES PALMQUIST P.

E-47

# SOUND ANALYTICAL SERVICES, INC.

SPECIALIZING IN INDUSTRIAL & TOXIC WASTE ANALYSIS 4813 PACIFIC HIGHWAY EAST, TACOMA, WASHINGTON 98424 - TELEPHONE (206)922-2310 - FAX (206)922-5047

#### QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

#### DUPLICATES

Lab No:	16525				Client ID:	6681
Date:	March	22, 1991		• •	Matrix:	Water
Client:	Alden	Analytical	Labs		Units:	mg/l

Compound	Sample(S)	Duplicate(D)	RPD*
Total Lead	0.15	0.13	14.3

\*RPD = relative percent difference =  $[(S - D) / ((S + D) / 2)] \times 100$  RECEIVED APR 1 9 1991 S.C.S. ENGINEERS



2860 WALNUT AVENUE LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90806 (213) 595-9324 FAX (213) 595-6709

MEMO

To: Rick Alvord

From: Lam V. Ho

April 16, 1991

Job No.: 0489021.02

Page 1 of 1

#### LABORATORY REPORT

Samples: Four (4) liquid samples from Seattle UST Westlake, received 04/10/91 and analyzed 04/14/91.

	Pb
Sample ID	(200.7)
	mg/L
19715	ND
19716	ND
19717	ND
19718	ND
Detection Limit	0.5

ND = Not Detected

David Sincerbeaux Chemist

am V. Ho

Lam V. Ho PhD, REP Laboratory Director

Address: 2950 Northur WHY	Cilly, Slale, ZIP Bellevue, Weshington 9800.	Project No./ PO Na.: 48921.02		Contact Name: Kick Alverd	Phone: 822-5900 Fax: 889-2267		LABORATORY USE ONLY			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Sample	Time Condition Notes	-				14/8	1451 0												B - 24 Hour	D - Other (specify):	
Ad	10 I	đ	(	පි	Чd					Alrien		1D # 1				-													10			
				- , -						······		TAT			····														Misc. Notes	;		
	ber:	Alvord	(rcint)	<u>Uenchicrutti</u>	1955	(print)		Analysis Requested		<u>.</u>																.			Date/Time	1/29/91	Dale/Time	
	Alden Project Number: Page of	Rich		Ikn l			AMPLER	Analysis		1814	Hd	L		×		X	×			×		×	-				×	~	T	P T	, Dale	
	Alden Pro Page	Samplers;		•		•	ED BY S/		đ	z 08	×31		X		X			Х	Х		×		×	×	-	×	-	-	ived/By:/		Received/By:	
		ů					MPLETE					Matrix	Sail	=	4	-	•	•	<b>۲</b> ۱ ۱	2	3	<b>1</b> 1			Ĭ,	<u>ا</u> ک ا	-	그	Received	296	Hece	
cal l	Inc.	λι	3660	2			TO BE COMPLETED BY SAMPLER			Cliant	Sample	# 01	19630	19631	19632	196 33	19634 (Archive	19635 (Archue	19636	196 37	156 38	196 39	19640	14941	24161	19643	14	196 4 5 (Archure)	7,1	les 1		
Nden Analytical	aboratories, Inc	Seattle. WA 98134	Telephone (206) 673-3660 Coordmile (206) 623-8728	r acsimile { 100} 014-81 (8			÷				Sample		128/91	19 m	<b>15</b> -5(	1/25 /91	1/28/51		129.19	151 52 []	15/52/	1/25/51	1/ Z5/54	1/22/21	1/ 22/14	_	126/21	125./51	:AB beyshould By:	and C U	Iquished By:	

2950 North Do Way	ZIP R. Neuse WA 990		Project No./ PO No.: Ou 39 21.02	Comments of the state of the st	100: * MAN VENERIANA ANORA		22-5000 Fax: 889-2267		LABORATORY USE ONLY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					Condition	±₩						the second se	and the second	and the second			and the second states and the second	A to be a set of the s	A state of the second and and and the second s	A second of the second second of	ういしょう 御御後大行後には後望をするというというです しんしょう	TAT Codes	A - Standard (2 weeks)		D - 0ther (specify):	-22
Address:	City, State, ZIP		Project No	11 1-01-0	Contact Na		rhone: a							Hold	1	1 and	~	1							-				- 1	-			8 <b>•</b> 9			
													Alden	Lab	#							8										0				
	<u> </u>		11								1			- <del>-</del> -			-			111	1/ 1							-	-	5		Date/Time, Pun Misc. Notes				
	/ /		הילחואנשלו	(print)		(print)	h.t.d	(Juna)		equested																						Ind an /OU	puller	1.1.5	ĩ	
	Alden Project Number: Page / of /		DAN VE						BY SAMPLER	Analysis Requested		_		pech HBH																5		Date/Tin	//	Date/Time		
	Proje				l		Į		SAN		-			135	4-			_		_		5	>	2	>	2	5	2		_	_	ې: م	R		1	
	Alden Page		Samplers:							l				Matric	+			,	~	2	>	~								_		Received By:		Received Buy		
vtical	s, Inc.	t Way	4	223-3660 24-8778					TO BE COMPLETED		*		Client	Sample	+ 1 0 T + 2	61751	19281	19264	19286	19259	19241	19294	19230	192.82	19285	19257	19290	19292		19288		Ţ.	maluerth .		•	
Alden Analytical	Laboratoriés, Inc	1001 SW Klickitat Way	Seattle. WA 98134	Facsimile 1206) 624-8778										Sample Date/Time	120-21 for	11 12	E	55	51								. /					elinquished By:	Formil and man	elinnuished Bv:		

2950 NORTHUR WAY	Cily, State, ZIP BELLEWIC, WH- 78004	Profact No. PO No.: 48921. 02 (Weitede)	Rick Alvord		1.ax:					lotes																TAT Corles	A - Standard (2 weeks)	=	O 40 Hour Hell	- Human	
	ale, ZIP <i>BELL</i>	No./ PO No.:	Contact Name: Rick		1110118: 026-2800	LABORATORY USE UNLY				Semple Condition														•			j. L	• :	•		
Address:	CIIY, SI	Project	Contac		1/11/118:				<u>.</u>	Hold						•				-										Ţ	
	-		ă.		-				Alden	l,ab ID#																0S	-		÷		•
										TAT	1					1			Ì	Ì	ļ	Ì	1	ĺ	1	Misc. Hotes					
											<u> </u> (	<u> </u>					1			1		1	1	·   	1	MIS					-
		Alvord	(init)	(rid	Inivi		lequested				<u> </u> 	 			 					   				<u> </u> 	<u> </u> 		125	- 1		~	
	191		ł	5		+	nergu			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> </u>					$-\frac{1}{1}$		<u> </u>			$\frac{1}{1}$	$\frac{1}{1}$	$\frac{1}{1}$		191		Date/Himo		
	Alden Project Nimiber: Page 1 ol 3	Richard				LEN	Analysis N	121	52 9	1 101					×					X				1>	$\overline{4}$	Dale/T	31791	-	Dale/		
	olect					MIN	ĨV .	1	·814	HOT	Ī	[	X	X				×	×			1	$\times$	X		]_	5		-		
	Page	Samplers:			,	BYS		Q	=08	x378	×	<u> </u>	<u>}.</u>		1	×				_	$\times$	×			<u>†</u>	d Bv	3		d By:		
	PIV	Sam	e.			PLETED			. <del>2</del>	Matelx	GU -	Dup 19650	. EW	Dup ALSZ	GW	610	Dup 19655	(m)	Pue ALST	(m)	GW	Dup 19610	Eu	Dup Fibb2	m).	Becelved Bv	ALA L		Received By: -		- 1
	s, Inc.	APM 1	23-3660 4-8738			TO BE COMPLETED BY SAMPLET			Cllent	Sample ID#	~ 19650	× 19651 (Archive)		* 19653 (Ardine)	× 19654	_		× 196 57 .	+ 196 58 (Archure)	× 19159			2		× 1764	0	1 1.0	1 Ulux			
	aboratories, inc	eattle. WA 98134	elephone (206) 623-3660 acsimile (206) 624-8738							Sample Date/Time	16/ 9/ 2	161 11 8	ł۵,	· 16, 52	316/91	"	It .		*	3	-	•		11		nuishad Bv:	110	KINU C	puished By:	Ŧ	1. a l 1. s

_			ile:											
<u> </u>	:		,				01	Date/Thuo	Dal		d By	Received By: -		դսíshed By:
A - Standard (2 weeks) A - Standard (2 weeks) B - 24 Hour Athint	jiir ;		60	Wise. floles	MIGC	1350	10.000	- 7/1		: FF	Jan S.	Preceived By:	C And	Anished By:
												-		
				1	ļ		H	×	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	EW	66	r
					.				<u>.</u>		<u> </u>	Dup 19677	+ 19678 (Archure)	1
			-				×		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		E	267P1 x	
			-		<u> </u> .			<u> </u>		×		Dup 19675	~ 19676 (Archive)	• •)
										X		pro	× 19175	
				1						×		0.01873	4 19674 (Archive)	4
				Ī	{			<u> </u>	 	$\geq$	[	GW	× 19673	2
							Ļ	X	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		640	1	
				Ī		<u> </u>				<u> </u>	<u> </u>	Dun 19169		11
				Ī	[	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	×	4	1	6.0	1	
				.	.	<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>			D. 191/7	184761	 •53 
				Ì		<u> </u>	1			×	-	(14)	19961	 E- 
				Ì			1	<u> </u>	1	-	1	1 10 ALL V	× 19/11 / techina)	ō
20101				1		<u> </u> .	1	1	1		X	(1)	- 1922 -	2/1/91
li ili	Sample Condition	1 lold Thme	Lab # UI	EVI		۵.	HAL	101		818	318	Matulx	Semple ID#	Sampile Date/Time
			Alden				_			100 100	108 7		Citerut	
			6					104	·P°W	00	0208			. *
						bele	equested	Is Ne	Analysis N	1.				
:- 	LABORATORY USE UNLY		÷					_	PLEF	<b>MMX</b>	BYS	PLETED	TO BE COMPLETED BY SAMPLER	
	1			.			(min)							
Fax.	R7-5801	Plintia,		•	3		(hin)		•					•
Rich Mivered	и. В	Contact Manue:							ų	¢			14.8718	acsimile (206) 624-8778
Project No. PO Na.: 48921.62 (Weshele)	No./ PO Na.: 2	Ptolect				Alvace	Ali	hard	Kich		plers	Samplers	-	seattle. WA 98134
			•					~	5			-	Vav 1	tool SW klicklint Wav
Revenue In the Soand		CILIN CIAIO 21D						Alden Plaject Almuber			80 P		-III-	aboratories In-
2953 NORTHUP WAY		Address:											vlica	Aden Analytica
					_									

Address: 250 Non Thurlory City, State, ZIP SELLEULE, LUN 78004 Profect No./ PO No.: 48921.02 (LEGHALE) Contact Name: Rich Alvord III Plione: 822-5800 Fax: IIII	Sample Condition Noles	TAT Codes   TAT Codes
Address: City, State, ZIP Project No./PO Contact Name: Pluote: &22	Hold Sar Time Con	
	Alden Lab 10# 1	
		Misc. Notes
inther:	1262 1262 1262 1262 1262 1262 1262 1262	X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
Alden Project Numbe Page 3 of 3 amplers: Richcel		
Alden Project Nun Page 3 ol 3 Samplers: <u>R.k.</u>	Maltix By Alleo X REEL 8020	Received By: Received By: Received By: Received By:
	Client Semple Semple ID # × 196.80 * 196.82 × 197.82	
Iden Analytical Aboratories, Inc. 101 5w klickitat way eaute. WA 98134 Eleptione 12061 623-3660 acsimile 12061 624-8778	Sample Dale/Time 3/6/9(	3/7/91 k k k f h h h h h h h h h h h h h

الااحدين فريس	2950 Northur With	Rollouro 1114 genet	is well in the out	Project No./ PO No.: 48921.12 (Westicke)		Kick Alvord	Fax:		USE ONLY					631011																G - 48 Hour [[6]]	ll) - Cilhor (specify);
		Cllv. State. ZIP Z.	100	No./ PO No.: 4	C	Contact Name: Kick	R22-5900		LABORATORY USE ONLY				Sample											-						: .	
	Address;	CIIV. SI		Project		Contac	Phone:						fiold							-			-								
	_	•.					-					Alden	Lab ID#	=					-	, , ,						-			 ខទ		
		1						.	·	<u> </u>			TAT	1	[												Ì		Misc. Noles		
				100			·					<u> </u>	<del>.</del>		 			_	-	_				·   -	•				Mis		
				C. Alvod		Inivil		(olio)		eclitested				<u> </u>	[					_  _	-			-			 		 1 and a		
		180		- 1						Reclu			<u> </u>	<u> </u> 					- <u> </u> 				<u> </u> 	$-\frac{1}{1}$				   	 Alline Contractions	1 mo	
	Ni	Page   of /	Ê	Richard					EH	Iysis	12	hL 4	318 Hal 318								+	 	$\times$						Date/Til	Date/Tin	
-	India								AMPI	Alle	pont -	5108	Hdl			$\triangleleft$	×			ļ	Ż	X			Ì			<u> </u>	- 0		
	Dr. Dr	Page		Samplers:				•	BY S,		071	08 4	378	×	×				×	$\times$				$\triangleleft$	×		.	Ì	By:	By:	
	TIV	Pa		Sam					PLETED				Matrix	GW	Pro 19154	64	7616/ dr.a	<u>B</u>	64	Dup 1989	64)	lor & mil	140	Eu Bu	Port you			-	Received By:	Received By:	
	ylical	s, Inc.	t Way	4 0775 555	223-3000)				TO BE COMPLETED BY		-	Ctlent	Sample ID#		× 19,95 (Archue)	196	"19197 (Archive)		r 19647	[ 17700 (mahue)		14702 (Achive)	7	502	( )1105 (Archive)				all		
	Iden Analytical	Iboratories, In	001 SW Klickhat Way	sattle. WA 98134	scstmile 12061 674-8738		•			•			Sample Jale/Time	3/7/91	E	-55 	5,	<b>.</b>	*			-	2	1	-					uished By:	

CHAIN	OF CL	JSTOE	CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD	RD REQU	EST	FOR /	ANALYSIS	YSIS					
Ĵ												2	
COMPANY NAME :		SCS E	ENGINEENS				CARRIER :	03J	Xq			TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED :	teoured :
ADDRESS:		2950 N	NORTHUP WAY		Rellevar 4	with-	SHIPMENT DATE	DATE :	41519			NARA MARAN	[
PHONE NUMBER :		922-5800	222				SHIPPING NUMBER :	VUMBER :					
P.O. NUMBER :							NUMBER O	NUMBER OF SAMPLES	. 4	PAGE	/ œ /		
PROJECT NAME :		Settle	Coetto UST - WESTLARE	M1253	3						ANALYSE	ANALYSES REQUIRED	LAB ONLY
PROJECT ADDRESS;				•						 			
PROJECT NUMBER:		48971,02	1,02							<b>₹</b> ¶			
SAMPLER N	SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE :	ATURE :	Kick Mivord	101						197 			
REPORTST	HEPORTS TO BE SENT TO :									74			
SAMPLE LD. NUMBER	SAMPLE DESCRIPTION	SAMPLE MATRIX	SAMPLE PRESERVATIVE(S)	CONTAINER SIZE / TYPE	DATE/TIME COLLECTED	FIELD TEMP.	PH	FIELD	SPECIAL PROGRAM REGUIREMENTS OR EPA - SOP & DAM REF	<u>101</u> ₹8₽			SAMPLE CONDITION UPON RECEIPT
21791	Unfillered	GW	DONE	18	4/9/91	1	٤	1		×			Cola
12216	Filtered	ų	HCL	1	4	1	١	1		- X			
61791	19717 Unfiltered	ۍ	Nove	18		1	(	 ۱		Х			
19778	F. Itered	Ţ	НСС	Å		۱	1	ì		Х			$\rightarrow$
						 				-			
							. · · ·						
SPECIAL INS	SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS / COMMENTS :	COMMENTS :											
0	the second second	9 9											
HE NOUGH	o the : logitative	17	DATE 2/6/91	¥Ĵ	GIVED BY: (Signature)	L rig		RELINOUISHED BY : (Signature)	: (Signature)	6	DATE :	RECEIVED BY : [Signalure]	
COMPANY:			TIME : /	COMPANY EQ3	, q	1-1091	COMP	COMPANY :		T	TIME :	COMPANY :	
02/91	SCS ANAL	YTICAL L	SCS ANALYTICAL LABORATORY	2860 Wair	2860 Wainut Avenue • Long Beach,	ong Beau	ch, Califo	California 90806	)6 - (213) 595-9324	5-9324			

### APPENDIX F

## Laboratory Analytical Chromatographs

· · ·





### F-1

nalytica	J <b>í</b>	••		<u></u>	APC 27-1 5			
orient. In		•	•	196	96	60	596	
r I	ocal Excape	ble Percol	ETTE Bydeocario	(U-			• •	
MPLE	WATER	. ,		(0-	り			•
ECZIVE.	0:							
NTS:			• ••	CULUMN'	RTX-5		•	
C	720 1	FINAL	10ml.	DATE	3/10/91	<u> </u>	}	<u> </u>
:	120 ml.	EXTRACT VOL		DILUTION	1.		!	<u> </u>
		DATE PREPD:	2/12/91	WORKER	1:10 62/0 m	1	<u> </u>	<u>1</u>
1	<u>с</u>	DATE ANAL:		LAS 1.0.	EB/CA	/	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
<u>mg</u>			3/18/91	FINAL .	<u> </u>	!	i	<u> </u>
-		ANALYTES			66	L -		<u> </u>
5			oleum Hydroca	60			}	1
i	514tim	Rauge	> Suin.	<u> </u>	1		/	! }
<u> </u>			L lo win	l	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	] ]	<u> </u>
			· Contraction		1	l .		<u> </u>
	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	30 - min	) 	! }	 	1 1·	<u> </u>
	·		. 30° min	<u> </u>	 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
			<u> </u>		[	 	/	! 
·		·		l	l 	l 	<u> </u>	<u>i</u>
· · · · · ·	······			<u>}</u>	1	<u>}</u>	<u> .</u>	<u>} ·</u>
<u> </u>			··································	·	<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
   	·	<u></u>		· ·	<u>  .</u>	l	<u> </u>	
i		·		<u>}</u>	-	<u> </u>	\	<u> </u>
1				] 	<u> </u>	-   -		<u> </u>
				1	 	! !	¦	<u>}-</u>
<u> </u>		<u> </u>		1	<u> </u>	E	<u>  ·</u>	<u> </u>
<u>1</u>				<u>}</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1 t	1
<u> </u>		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	l	<u> </u>
<u></u>				! ]	<u> </u>	! !	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
( 				[	<u>l</u> j	<u>!</u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
¦				<u>}</u>	1	1	<u>}</u>	1
<u> </u>				<u> </u>	1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>}</u>
<u> </u>				[	1	1	1	<u></u>
	·		<u></u>	 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u>}</u>	- <u>-</u>
			·····	;	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
				<u> </u>	1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
· ·				1	1	1	1	1

HAXIMA (c)1987 Dynamic Solutions, Division of Millipore

### MAXIMA 820 CUSTOM REPORT

Printed: 19-MAR-1991 9:34:48

SAMPLB: 66	96 1-10	·		Type: UNKN	
U~1 -	\$6 in Me λcqu Dura	thod: Total Extractable Hy ired: 18-MAR-1991 13:23 Rate: 5.0 points/sec tion: 45.000 minutes ator:		Instrument: PID/NPD Filename: T0318-6 Index: Disk Injection Volume: 1.0 Amount: 1.000	
DETECTOR:	detector 1	•		. –	-
PK#	• ·	Retention Time (minutes)	Peak Start (minutes)	Peak End (minutes)	Area
1 2 3		1.430 4.003 4.980	0.997 3.920 4.977	3.920 4.977 44.997	>15966127 2573496 14831701
TAL .					17405198
	148 12 102 5	224 \$27 × 51.	72774 = 14 $2m_5/L \times 0$	910C × 10 920C × 7=0	
			-92974=		
-	12238	727 × 51.2	$mg/L \times \frac{0.010}{0.920}$	$\frac{L}{L} \times \frac{10}{7} = 66$	.4 mg/L



Analytical	TAL LABOHATURY SAMPLE IR	3.4	MPLEFILD: -			
Icaries; Inc.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	19	689	,	6692	
x: Total Extrac Water SAMPLED: RECEIVED:	table Petroleum Hydrocau		1-2	-	· · · · ·	
ents:	• •	COLUMN.	RTX-5		-	
T: 900 m/.	FINAL EXTRACT VOL: 50m/	DATE	3/13/91			Τ.
	UNE2	DILUTION	1:1000			
:	DATE PREPD: 3/13/9/	WORKER	EB/CA			1
malE	DATE ANAL: 3/15/91	LAB 1.0.				1
	ANALYTE(S)	FINAL	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		1 -
	ractable Percoleum Hydro	Caricons 8000	8000	 		
Elurio	r lange 75 min		.		<u>-</u>	<u> </u>
	LISmin		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		. ]
		<b>}</b>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
	7 19 min .	· · ·	· · ·	·		1
	< 23 "	<u></u>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
	·		· · · ·		 	<u> </u>
	· · ·			 		<u> </u>
	· · · ·		.	<u> </u>		1
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
· .		<u> </u>	· · ·	-		<u> </u>
			<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
	- 		.			
· / ·	· · ·	-   	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		<u> -</u>
I	•		<u> </u>		<u> </u>	
		<u> </u>		<u> </u>		
	·		1	<u> </u>		
	·		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
			<u> </u>			
						1
				1		_ <u>_</u>
	·		· · ·		}	1
		1	}	]		1
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		}	1		1
			1	1	1	1

XIMA (c)1987 Dynamic Solutions, Division of Millipore

#### MAXIMA 820 CUSTOM REPORT

Printed: 19-MAR-1991 14:37:00

SAMPLE:	6692 1:	1000	
		#12 in Method:	Total Extractable Hydrocarbons
	U-2	Acquired:	15-HAR-1991 21:15
-		Rate:	5.0 points/sec

Operator:

DETECTOR: detector 1

Duration: 45.000 minutes

Type: UNKN Instrument: FID/NPD Filename: T0315-12 Index: 12 Injection Volume: 1.0 Amount: 1.000 .

PK <b>t</b>	Retention Time (minutes)	Peak Start (minutes)	Peak End (minutes)	krea
1 .	1.427	0.997	4.977 -	>15929356
. 2	5.007	4.977	44.997	5528592
	•			
TYP				5528592

5528592 - 2570310 = 2958242

10r7223	2958242 ×51.2 mg/L ×	$\frac{0.050 L}{0.900 L} \times 1000 = 7.955$	
---------	----------------------	---	--



	NVIRUNMENT	AL LABOHA LURY	SAMPLE TRAC					
nalytical ories, inc.				1.9	669		6680	·····
	ater	able Petrolen RECEIV	r Bydrocarbo	m <del>s</del> Mu		, • •	• •	
MPLED: Czivec	<b>;</b>	APR 3	1991					
15:		S.C.S. FRG	andfræs,	COLUMN.	RT.X-5			
1.0	00 [		10 ml	DATE	3/18/71			
312.	UNE 1			DILUTION	1:10			<u> </u>
		DATE PREPTO: 3	13/91	WORKER	EB/CA			<u> </u>
malt	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	DATE ANAL: 3	118/91	. 🛙 ۱. 🖻 ۲				<u> </u>
		ANALYTE(S)	<u> </u>	FINAL	-		<u> </u>	1
$\frac{5}{0}$		actable Petrol		ions 5.2	5.2		1	
a l	Eluti	ou Rauge	> Smijn				٠ <u>ـ</u> ـــــ	<u> </u>
]			412 min			<u></u>	)	<u> </u>
						·	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
<u> </u>		- <u></u>			·.		<u> </u>	}
		·			<u> </u>	·	· ]	1
								<u> </u>
·		• •			 	 		
<u> </u>	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					[ 		_i
		·				[	<u> </u>	<u>. [</u>
			-			. 	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			<u> </u>			<u> </u>
	<u>`````````````````````````````````````</u>	- 			<u> </u>	<u> </u>		 
		- 				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	<u> </u>	-
		·			<u>`</u>		.	<u> </u>
	·····							
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			 			
					1	<u> </u>	1	
					<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
					L	<u> </u>		<u> </u>
<u> </u>					<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
}				<u> </u>	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
				<u> </u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
				<u> </u>	}			
				}	}	1		
<u> </u>			·····		· · ·			

.

KIMA (c)1987 Dynamic Solutions, Division of Millipore

### MAXIMA 820 CUSTOM REPORT

Printed: 19-MAR-1991 9:34:17

samplb: 6680 Mw-4	) 1:10 \$5 in Method: Total Extractable E Acquired: 18-MAR-1991 12:33 Rate: 5.0 points/sec Duration: 45.000 minutes Operator:	ydrocarbons	Type: UNX Instrument: FID Filename: T031 Index: Disk Injection Volume: 1.0 Amount: 1.00	(NPD 1-5
DETECTOR: d	etector 1			
PK <b>4</b>	Retention Time (minutes)	Peak Start (minutes)	Peak End (minutes)	krea
	1.427 5.007	0.997 4.977	4.977 - 44.997	>15763913 3636472
JT.			· ·	3636472

. . .

3636472 - 2592974 = 1043498

104349\$ × 51-2 ms/L× 0.00L × 10= 5.21 mg/L



ENVIR	INMENTAL LABOHA TORY	-	XING SHEET			L9	
nes, inc.			19.70)		-62.99		
MPLED: CEIVED:	Xwactable Petroleu F	u Hydrocarbo	1	ιω-5		6699	
75:			COLUMN	RTX;5		-	
995	M FINAL	10ml	DATE	31891			-
D::	ĻIN	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	DILUTION	1:10			
	DATE PREPD:	31391	WORKER	CuA			
male	DATE ANAL: 2	18/91	.0. 8مـ				
malt	ANALYTE(S)	•	FINAL				
5 Ter	l Excactable Petro	leum Hydroca	tions6.2	6.2			
OLE	ution range >	5min				ř	
1	<u>ک ر</u>	Ilmin		<u> </u>	<u> </u>		
			}				
ļ	7	20 min					
.	<	20 min 30 min			·		
1							
-							
		·. ·	·			· · ]	
· ·		· ·		[			
·							
İ					-		-
	-				-		
	• • •			]	1 -		
				[			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					1	
		· ·			<u>.</u>		}
}		·····	}	]		1	1
	······································						1
							I
				·	( ·.		1
			1			}	}
1				]	1	1	
ĺ			1		[		1
i							
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		r <b>- 1</b> I ¦	1	<u>.</u>	<u> </u>	

XIMA (c)1987 Dynamic Solutions, Division of Millipore



### F-12

